
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Little Elm ISD 
 
Regular Meeting 
 
Monday, May 21, 2018 6:30 PM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Agenda of Regular Meeting 
 

The Board of Trustees 
Little Elm ISD 

 

 

 

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Little Elm ISD will be held May 21, 2018, 

beginning at 6:30 PM in the Zellars Center for Learning and Leadership. 

 

 

The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are as 

listed below. Items do not have to be taken in the order shown on this meeting notice. 

 

Unless removed from the consent agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be 

acted on at one time. 

 

 

1. Call to Order Open Session in the Board Room at Zellars Center for Learning and 

Leadership on 300 Lobo Lane, Little Elm, Texas 75068. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance  

3. Introduction and Roll Call  

4. Administration of Oath of Office to Elected Trustees 

Presenter: Sonia F. Badillo 

 

5. Approval of Minutes  

A. Discuss and approve the Regular Board Meeting Minutes - 4-16-2018 

Presenter: Sonia F. Badillo 

6 

B. Discuss and approve the Special Board Meeting Minutes - 4-23-2018 

Presenter: Sonia F. Badillo 

10 

6. Superintendent Spotlight  

A. Little Elm High School Students of the Month 

Presenter: Renee Pentecost 

 

B. Recognition - Aspiring Leaders Institute I, II, and III Graduates 

Presenter: Ross Roberts 

 

7. Citizen Input 

Audience participation shall be permitted at regular Board meetings and shall be 

limited to the public comment portion designated for that purpose 

 

8. Reports of the Superintendent  

A. Accelerate - Student Leadership Program 

Presenter: Ross Roberts 

12 

B. Strategic Plan Update 

Presenter: Dr. Cyndy Mika 

13 

9. The Board will recess into Closed Meeting in Superintendent's office as permitted 

by the Texas Open Meetings Act Code Subchapter 551.072 and 551.074.  The 

Board and Superintendent will discuss: 

 

A. Personnel  



B. Land  

10. Action Items  

A. Discuss and approve the Amendments to the ILA's (Inter-Local Agreements) 

with The Town of Little Elm and the Colony - SRO Programs.  In addition 

and ILA with The City of Oak Point 

Presenter: Ross Roberts 

41 

B. Discuss and approve the Board Policy GKB (Local) - Update and CW (Local) 

Presenter: Ross Roberts 

77 

C. Discuss and approve the Financial Reports 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

87 

D. Discuss and approve the Little Elm ISD Expenditures over $50,000 Summary 

Report 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

121 

E. Discuss and approve the Renewing ESC Region XI Interlocal Agreement 

Resolution for Benefits Cooperative 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

123 

F. Discuss and approve the Increase to Little Elm ISD Employment Health Care 

Contribution 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

126 

G. Discuss and approve the Transportation Agreement with Student 

Transportation of America, Inc.  DBA Goldstar Transit Inc.  and the Little 

Elm Independent School District 

Presenter: Rod Reeves 

129 

H. Discuss and approve the Job Order Contract Renewal 

Presenter: Rick Martin 

150 

I. Discuss and approve the Construction Manager Assignment for New Lowell 

H. Strike Middle School, Org# 044 

Presenter: Rick Martin 

194 

J. Discuss and approve the Construction Manager Assignment for New Jerry R. 

Walker Middle School, Org# 043 

Presenter: Rick Martin 

196 

K. Discuss and approve the Job Order Contract and Project Budget for Security 

Vestibule at Chavez Elementary School 

Presenter: Rick Martin 

198 

L. Discuss and approve the Job Order Contract and Project Budget for Security 

Vestibule at Brent Elementary School 

Presenter: Rick Martin 

208 

11. Consent Agenda  

A. Discuss and approve the Gifts and Donations 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

219 

12. Board President Comments 

Presenter: Melissa Myers 

 

A. Workshop  

B. Joint Town Council and Board Meeting  

13. Board Comments  



14. Superintendent Comments  

 
If, during the course of the meeting, the Board of Trustees should determine that a closed 
meeting should be conducted, the Board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the 
Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Section 551.001 et seq.  The meeting will 
be held by the School Board at the date, hour, and place given in this Notice or as soon after 
the commencement of the meeting covered by this Notice as the School Board may 
conveniently meet in such closed or executive meeting or session concerning any and all 
purposes permitted by the Act, including, but not limited to the following sections and purposes: 
 
Texas Government Code Section: 
 
 551.071  Private consultation with the Board’s attorney. 
 551.072  Discussing purchase, exchange, lease, or value of 
    real property. 
 551.073  Discussing negotiated contracts for prospective gifts  
    or donations. 
 551.074  Discussing personnel or to hear complaints against  
    personnel. 
 551.075  To confer with employees of the school district to  
    receive information or to ask questions. 
 551.076  Considering the deployment, specific occasions, for  
    or implementation of security personnel or devices. 
 551.082  Considering discipline of a public school child, or  
    complaint or charge against personnel. 
 551.0821  Considering personally identifiable information 
    about public school student. 
 551.083  Considering the standards, guidelines, terms, or  
    conditions the board will follow, or will instruct its  
    representatives to follow, in consultation with  
    representatives of employees groups, 
 551.084  Excluding witnesses from a hearing. 
 
Before any closed meeting is convened, the presiding officer will publicly identify the section or 
sections or the Act authorizing the closed meeting. 
 
 Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the 
School Board with regard to any matter considered in such closed or executive session, then 
the final action, final decision, or final vote shall be either: 
 
 (a) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon the  
  reconvening of the public meeting, or 
 (b) at a subsequent public meeting of the School Board upon  
  notice thereof; as the School Board shall determine. 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________ 
                         Superintendent 
 
 
 
Original copy of this agenda was posted on the bulletin board at the Little Elm ISD 
Administration Building 72 hours prior to the scheduled meeting. 
 
________________________ 



Sonia Badillo 



 

Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
5-21-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES – April 16, 2018. 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Sonia F. Badillo, Superintendent Secretary. 

  
Policy/Code: N/A 
  
Summary: Board Meeting Minutes for April 16, 2018. 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
There is no financial impact to the budget. 
 

Attachments: Meeting Minutes 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends the approval of the Regular 
Board Meeting Minutes for April 16, 2018. 
 
I move that the Board approve the attached Regular Board 
Meeting Minutes for April 16, 2018. 
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Minutes of Regular Meeting 
 

The Board of Trustees 
Little Elm ISD 

 

 

 

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Little Elm ISD was held Monday, April 16, 2018, 

beginning at 6:30 PM in the Zellars Center for Learning and Leadership. 

 

PRESENT:  Board Vice President David Montemayor, Board Secretary Jason Olson, Trustee 

LeAnna Harding, Trustee Dan Blackwood, Trustee DeLeon English, Trustee Alejandro Flores 

and Superintendent Daniel Gallagher. 

 

ABSENT:  Board President Melissa Myers. 

 

1. Call to Order Open Session in the Board Room at Zellars Center for Learning and 

Leadership on 300 Lobo Lane, Little Elm, Texas 75068.  Vice President David 

Montemayor opened the meeting to order at 6:30 pm. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

The Board led those in attendance to The Pledges of the United States Flag and The 

Texas Flag. 

 

3. Invocation 

Bob Allen from Gideon offered the Invocation. 

 

4. Introduction and Roll Call 

Ms. Sonia F. Badillo took roll call. 

 

5. Approval of Minutes  

A. Discuss and approve the Regular Board Meeting Minutes - 3-26-2018 

Trustee Jason Olson made the first motion to approve the Regular Board Meeting 

Minutes as submitted.  Trustee Dan Blackwood seconded the motion.  The motion 

passed (6-0). 

 

6. Superintendent Spotlight  

A. Lakeside Middle School Spotlight 

Principal Clint Miller introduced Ms. Kyla Hefferman and Ms. Cathy Hull to the 

Board.   

Ms. Kyla Heffernan and Ms. Cathy Hull had students from Lakeside Middle 

School present about the Robotics Club, the Engineering Club, CTE Class, Career 

Projects and Little Elm Coin. 

 

B. Little Elm High School Students of the Month 

Ms. Renee Pentecost presented the Little Elm High School Students of the Month 

to the Board.  The students of the month are Shane Certain and Ashley Wilson. 

 

7. Citizen Input  
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Audience participation shall be permitted at regular Board meetings and shall be 

limited to the public comment portion designated for that purpose 

There was no citizen input. 

8. Reports of the Superintendent  

A. District Performance Update 

Dr. Cyndy Mika shared a presentation with the Board about where Little Elm ISD 

compares to other Districts on enrollment, finance, staffing, teacher turn over, 

ACT – SAT performances and AP results.  The Districts Dr. Mika compared 

LEISD to were Brenahm ISD, Crosby ISD, Huntsville ISD and White Settlement 

ISD. 

 

B. Update on the Sale of Bonds - Derek Honea, RBC Capital Markets 

Mr. Grant Anderson and Mr. Derek Honea gave the Board an update on the Sale 

of Bonds. 

 

9. The Board recessed into Closed Meeting in Superintendent's office at 7:33 pm as 

permitted by the Texas Open Meetings Act Code Subchapter 551.072 and 551.074.  

The Board and Superintendent discussed: 

 

A. Personnel  

B. Land 

The Board reconvened at 8:44 pm. 

 

10. Action Items  

A. Discuss and approve the Financial Reports 

Mr. Grant Anderson shared with the Board the Financial Reports.  The 

presentation included the following: 

- Notes to financials and current activity 

- Fund Balance (Long-term financial) Analysis 

- General Fund and Budget Recap 

- General Fund Budget to Actual Summary 

- General Fund – Cash Flow 

- Capital Projects 

- Financials in Board Packet 

Board Secretary Jason Olson made the first motion to approve the Financials 

Reports as submitted.  Trustee LeAnna Harding seconded the motion.  The motion 

passed (6-0). 

 

B. Discuss and approve the Little Elm ISD Expenditures over $50,000 Summary 

Report 

Mr. Grant Anderson and Mr. Clay Walker briefed the Board about the LEISD 

Expenditures over $50,000.   

Trustee Dan Blackwood made the first motion to approve the Little Elm ISD 

Expenditures over $50,00 Summary Report as submitted.  Board Secretary Jason 

Olson seconded the motion.  The motion passed (6-0). 

DB JO (6-0) 

 

C. Discuss and approve the Construction Manager RFQ Results, Ranking and 

Recommendation 
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Mr. Rick Martin shared with the Board the Construction Manager RFQ Results, 

Ranking and Recommendation.  He presented the results and the recommended 

Construction Manager is Balfour Beatty. 

Board Secretary Jason Olson made the first motion to approve the Construction 

Manager RFQ Results, Ranking and Recommendation as submitted.  Trustee 

Alejandro Flores seconded the motion.  The motion passed (6-0). 

11. Consent Agenda  

A. Discuss and approve the Personnel Memo  

B. Discuss and approve the Updated Goals and Strategies to The Destination 2020 

Strategic Plan 

 

C. Discuss and approve the Gifts and Donations 

Board Secretary Jason Olson made the first motion to approve the Consent 

Agenda as submitted.  Trustee LeAnna Harding seconded the motion.  The motion 

passed (6-0). 

 

12. Other  

A. 2018/2019 Student Handbook 

Ms. Cleota Epps shared with the Board the 2018/2019 Student Handbook for 

elementary and secondary combined. 

 

13. Board President Comments 

There were no Board President Comments 

 

14. Board Comments 

Trustee DeLeon English requested information on the Education Foundation. 

Trustee Dan Blackwood thanked the staff for all the hard work. 

Vice President David Montemayor thanked the staff for what they do. 

 

15. Superintendent Comments 

Mr. Daniel Gallagher commented on the following: 

- Thanks to Board 

- Thanks to Executive Team 

- Thanks to Principals 

- 3rd Annual Art Show 

 

16. Adjournment 

Trustee LeAnna Harding made the first motion to adjourned the meeting.  Trustee 

Alejandro Flores seconded the motion.  The motion passed (6-0). 

The meeting adjourned at 9:02 pm. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
5-21-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: SPECIAL BOARD MEETING MINUTES – April 23, 2018. 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Sonia F. Badillo, Superintendent Secretary. 

  
Policy/Code: N/A 
  
Summary: Board Meeting Minutes for April 23, 2018. 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
There is no financial impact to the budget. 
 

Attachments: Meeting Minutes 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends the approval of the Special 
Board Meeting Minutes for April 23, 2018. 
 
I move that the Board approve the attached Special Board 
Meeting Minutes for April 23, 2018. 
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Minutes of Special Meeting 
 

The Board of Trustees 
Little Elm ISD 

 

 

 

A Special Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Little Elm ISD was held Monday, April 23, 2018, 

beginning at 6:00 PM in the Zellars Center for Learning and Leadership. 

 

PRESENT:  President Melissa Myers, Board Vice President David Montemayor, Board 

Secretary Jason Olson, Trustee Dan Blackwood, Trustee LeAnna Harding, Trustee DeLeon 

English, Trustee Alejandro Flores, and Superintendent Daniel Gallagher. 

 

1. Call to Order Open Session in PL1 at Zellars Center for Learning and Leadership on 

300 Lobo Lane, Little Elm, TX, 75068.  Board President Melissa Myers called the 

meeting to order at 6:04 pm. 

 

2. Roll Call 

Ms. Sonia F. Badillo took roll call. 

 

3. Discuss and consider taking action on the naming of the two new Middle Schools 

and the Transportation Facility 

Superintendent Daniel Gallagher shared with the Board the survey results in regards 

to the naming of the two new Middle Schools and the Transportation Facility. 

Trustee LeAnna Harding made the first motion to discuss the surveys and possibly 

name the buildings.  Board Secretary Jason Olson seconded the motion.  The motion 

passed (7-0). 

After discussing and considering the survey results, the Board decided on the 

following: 

Trustee LeAnna Harding made the first motion and Trustee Dan Blackwood 

seconded the motion to name the buildings as follows: 

Transportation Facility – Little Elm ISD Transportation Facility (7-0) 

Middle School on El Dorado Location – Jerry R. Walker Middle School (5-2)  

Trustees Olson and Blackwood voted against this decision. 

Middle School on Lebanon Location – Lowell H. Strike Middle School (5-2) 

Trustees Olson and Blackwood voted against this decision. 

 

4. Adjournment 

Board Secretary Jason Olson made the first motion to adjourn the meeting.  Trustee 

Dan Blackwood seconded the motion.  The motion passed (7-0). 

The meeting adjourned at 7:24 pm. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
5-21-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: ACCELERATE – STUDENT LEADERSHIP PROGRAM 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Ross Roberts, Deputy Superintendent 

  
Policy/Code: N/A 
  
Summary: Little Elm High School juniors and senior students will be 

selected to be a part of the leadership team at the district’s 
support center. The students will collaborate and create with 
district leaders, design new resources to solve problems, and 
help lead our district to a brighter future.  AccLErate – Giving 
student voice a place at Little Elm ISD. 

Financial 
Implications: 

There is no financial impact to the budget. 
 
 
 

Attachments: N/A 
  

 
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

Item is for informational purposes only. No motion is 
necessary.   
 
Item is for informational purposes only. No motion is 
necessary.   
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
04-21-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Dr. Cyndy A. Mika, Assistant Superintendent for School 
Improvement and Accountability 

  
Policy/Code: N/A 
  
Summary: This report is an update on the LEISD Strategic Plan: 

Destination 2020 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

There is no financial impact to the budget. 
 

Attachments: Strategic Plan Update 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

Item is for informational purposes only. No recommendation 
is necessary.   
 
Item is for informational purposes only. No motion is 
necessary.   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13



14



Teaching & Learning IP In Progress (Standard not fully developed)
O Ongoing (Standard developed, ongoing maintenance)
C  Completed
X  Not Started

Goal 1:
LEISD will engage each student in rigorous relevant learning 
experiences. 

Strategy 1: 
We will provide specific and purposeful learning and calibration on 
rigor, relevance, and learner engagement that drives instruction and 
extends learning for each student.

2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020

Assigned To

Action Plan 1
We will provide professional learning for all staff on how to use 
specific high yield instructional strategies to deliver rigorous, 
relevant, and engaging classroom instruction.

X C C

Director for Professional 
Learning& Advanced 
Academics; Educational 
Services Department

Action Step 1
Campus administrators will be surveyed to determine current 
instructional practices that promote rigor, relevance, and learner 
engagement.

X C C

Executive Director for 
Educaitonal Services; 
Director for Curriculum and 
Learning

Action Step  2
Educational Services (C&I) team members will compile record of 
researched based instructional strategies with high effect size. IP IP O

Executive Director for 
Educational Services; 
Director for Curriculum and 
Learning

Action Step 3
C&I leadership will combine campus adminstrator survey data with 
district compiled record to create a short list of high yeild instructional 
strategies that will lead to increased rigor, relevance, learner 
engagement, and student academic growth.

IP IP O
Director for Curriculum and 
Learning

Action Step 4
Campus leadership and C&I leadership will be trained on designated 
high yeild instructional strategies that lead to rigor, relevance, learner 
engagement, and student growth.

X IP IP

Director for Professional 
Learning and Advanced 
Academics, Director for 
Curriculum and Learning, 
Executive Director for 
Educational Services
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Teaching & Learning IP In Progress (Standard not fully developed)
O Ongoing (Standard developed, ongoing maintenance)
C  Completed
X  Not Started

Action Step 5
Teacher cohorts will recieve in depth professional learning on 
designated high yeild instructional strategies that lead to rigor, 
relevance, learner engagement, and student growth.

X O O Director for Professional 
Learning and Advanced 
Academics

Action Plan  2                                                                                                                                                                
We will provide rigorous and relevant instruction in all classrooms.  O O O

Campus Leadership & 
Educational Services 
Leadership

Action Step 1
Learning for Leaders will focus on campus led CIR process, continued 
callibration, and ongoing professional learning for administrators.

X IP C Executive Director for 
Educational Services

Action Plan  3                                                                                                                                                                 
We will provide ongoing professional learning that allows teachers 
opportunites to practice and apply new content and skills in order to 
plan for, and reflect upon, student learning.

IP X X

Director for Professional 
Learning and Advanced 
Academics, Director for 
Curriculum and Learning, 
Executive Director for 
Educational Services

Action Step 1 -We will provide training for the implementation and 
support rigorous and engaging instruction at the campus level, such as 
Rigor/Relevance Framework. IP C C

Director for Professional 
Learning and Advanced 
Academics, Director for 
Curriculum and Learning, 
Executive Director for 
Educational Services

Action Plan 4
We will determine area(s) of instructional need and provide 
professional learning based on various student performance 
indicators.

O O O

Director for Professional 
Learning and Advanced 
Academics, Director for 
Curriculum and Learning

Action Step 1 - We will collaborate to identify targeted areas of focus 
and develop specific job embedded opportunities for teachers on each 
campus to grow. X O O

Director for Professional 
Learning and Advanced 
Academics, Director for 
Curriculum and Learning, 
Executive Director for 
Educational Services
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Teaching & Learning IP In Progress (Standard not fully developed)
O Ongoing (Standard developed, ongoing maintenance)
C  Completed
X  Not Started

Action Step 2- District and campus leadership are trained to implement 
and support the targeted areas of focus at the campus level.

IP O O

Deputy Superintendent,
Director for Professional 
Learning and Advanced 
Academics, Director for 
Curriculum and Learning, 
Executive Director for 
Educational Services

Action Step 3 -We will  provide support and resources throughout the 
year to facilitate proper implementation of the targeted areas.

O O O
Educational Services Team

Action Step 4 -We will evaluate student and teacher performance 
indicators to determine the effectiveness of the action plan.

IP IP O

Director for Professional 
Learning and Advanced 
Academics, Director for 
Curriculum and Learning, 
Executive Director for 
Educational Services

Strategy 2:We will systematically evaluate and assess learning 
programs against internal and external benchmarks to ensure each 
student’s success.

2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020
Assigned To

Action Plan  1:We  will evaluate cornerstone instructional models to 
determine effectiveness. 

X IP IP

Executive Director for 
Educational Services, 
Director for Professional 
Learning and Advanced 
Academics

Action Step 1 - We will develop an auditing system that rotates on a 3 
year cycle. 

IP X IP Executive Director for 
Educational Services

Action Step 2
We will provide specific benchmark targets through PLCs and the 
Commitment to Excellence process

IP X IP
Campus Leadership

Action Plan  2                                                                                                                                                                   
We will evaluate learning programs to determine effectiveness.

IP O O Executive Director for 
Educational Services

Action Step 1 -We will develop an evaluation rubric and system for 
evaluating learning programs. 

IP X X Executive Director for 
Educational Services
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Teaching & Learning IP In Progress (Standard not fully developed)
O Ongoing (Standard developed, ongoing maintenance)
C  Completed
X  Not Started

Action Step 2-We will ensure  training  is provided for all learning.

IP X IP

Executive Director for 
Educational Services, 
Director for Professional 
Learning and Advanced 
Academics

Action Plan  3                                                                                                                                                               
We will define cornerstone district initiatives and provide guidelines 
for implementation and support.

X IP IP
Director for Professional 
Learning and Advanced 
Academics

Action Step 1
We will articulate and communicate program descriptions and 
instructional models. 

IP O O Director for Curriculum and 
Learning

Action Step 2
We will ensure that cornerstone instructional models and learning 
programs are implemented with fidelity using an Articulated 
Implementation Structure.

X X O

Executive Director for 
Educational Services, 
Director for Professional 
Learning and Advanced 
Academics

Strategy 3:We will continually audit and evaluate the curriculum to 
ensure vertical and horizontal alignment PK-12 to ensure each 
student’s success.

2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020
Assigned To

Action Plan  1                                                                                                                                                                
We will evaluate the vertical and horizontal alignment of content 
specific curriculum.

IP IP O Director for Curriculum and 
Learning

Action Step 1
We will vertically align standards during curriculum revision by 
unpacking standards as well as spiraling TEKS that progress in rigor.

IP IP O Director for Curriculum and 
Learning

Action Step 2
We will revise curriculum, as well as develop assessments, during 
curriculum revisions with teacher collaboration using Understanding by 
Design (UbD).

X IP O
Director for Curriculum and 
Learning

Action Step 3-We will collaborate with teachers during content Cadres 
to address curriculum mapping, assessments, and the scope and 
sequence.

O O O Director for Curriculum and 
Learning
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Teaching & Learning IP In Progress (Standard not fully developed)
O Ongoing (Standard developed, ongoing maintenance)
C  Completed
X  Not Started

Action Plan 2
We will create a District assessment plan. IP IP C

Assistant Superintendent for 
School Improvement and 
Accountability; Educational 
Services

Action Step 1
We will create assessments to evaluate the reliability and validity of 
the curriculum

X IP C Director for Curriculum and 
Learning

Action Step 2
We will support campuses in the creation of common formative 
assessments. X IP IP

Assistant Superintendent for 
School Improvement and 
Accountability; Educational 
Services
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Communications and Community 
Partnerships

IP In Progress (Standard not fully developed)
O Ongoing (Standard developed, ongoing maintenance)
C  Completed
X  Not Started

GOAL #1  LEISD will effectively communicate with all stakeholders.
STRATEGY 1: We will Develop and implement practices for 
communicating targeted messaging with all appropriate 
populations. 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Assigned To

Action Plan  1 
We will establish guidelines for the use of different communication 
tools.  
Action Step 1 - District communicators and campus principals will 
communicate in both Spanish and English Language using 
Blackboard Mass Notification system, printed flyers, and Peachjar 
for general and emergency situations. X X O Jones
Action Step 2 - Campus communicators will provide printed and up-
to-date materials such as brochures, flyers, and weekly 
announcements at information centers in the lobby of all campuses 
to reach populations who might not have Internet access. O Tipton/ Jones
Action Step 3 - Campuses communicate “a week at a glance” at least 
once a week using a communication tool or resource. X  O Bain/ Campus Webmasters
Action Step 4 - We will have the highest ADA compliance for 
accessability on our website Bain/ Campus Webmasters

Action Plan 2 
We will provide regular and effective external communication to 
target the LEISD community. 
Action Step 1 - We will engage staff and students in a community 
project to build bulletin boards for communities lacking Internet and 
phone services. X X X All Dept with Interms
Action Step 2- We will provide materials to realtors, and Little Elm, 
Frisco, The Colony, Plano, Dallas and Denton Chamber of Commerce 
s to reach potential new residents and promote our campaign of 
why Little Elm ISD is the Destination District. X O  All Dept
Action Step 3 - District and campus webmasters will keep campus 
web calendars up-to-date with all events and drive those events to 
the district calendar. X O O Bain
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Communications and Community 
Partnerships

IP In Progress (Standard not fully developed)
O Ongoing (Standard developed, ongoing maintenance)
C  Completed
X  Not Started

STRATEGY 2: We will broadcast LEISD’s successes and good stories. 
2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Assigned To

Action Plan 1
We will create a marketing campaign to promote LEISD as a 
Destination District.      
Action Step 1 - All communication will be provided in English and 
Spanish. X O Jones
Action Step 2 - We will establish and identify “Did you Know” facts. X O
Action Step 3 - We will host a “Publicity Bootcamp” at the beginning 
of each school year to train department leaders, parent sponsored 
booster clubs, campus communicators on how to pitch a story.  
Training will include members of the media to help guide the 
training on what makes a good story. O O O Jones
Action Step 4 -  Communications Department will launch a 
community shared website called, “MyLittleElmNews” in partner 
with the Town of Little Elm to create a one-stop shop for community 
news.                IP O  Jones/Bain
Action Step 5 - Communications Department will help recruit and 
support ambassadors to help share our good news. X O Tipton

Action Plan 2 
We will design annual report and marketing pieces to 
communicate our mission:  Engage, Equip, Empower.    
Action Step 1 - All communication will be provided in English and 
Spanish. X O O Jones
Action Step 2 - Make available online an annual report. X IP Tipton/ Bain

STRATEGY 3:  We will develop and implement practices of 
receiving, processing and responding to communications of all 
stakeholders.         2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Assigned To
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Communications and Community 
Partnerships

IP In Progress (Standard not fully developed)
O Ongoing (Standard developed, ongoing maintenance)
C  Completed
X  Not Started

Action Plan 1
We will develop communication policies and guidelines for staff, 
teachers and board members.  
Action Step 1 - Communications Department will develop a 
consistent process for distributing information to natural 
spokespeople regarding events, issues, good news stories. X X O All Dept
Action Step 2 - Communications Department will develop and 
distribute “talking points” to natural spokespeople regarding events, 
issues, good news stories. X X O Tipton / Jones

Action Plan 2
We will implement and utilize two way communication with 
stakeholders.
Action Step1 - Communications Department will develop a “How to 
Stay Connected to Little Elm” awareness campaign to improve the 
understanding and utilization of District two-way. X O Jones/ Bain
Action Step 2 - Communications Department will implement “Lobos 
Listen” and Anonymous Alerts to provide stakeholders an 
opportunity to communicate directly with the District. X O Tipton/ Jones
Action Step 3 - Commnication to be transparent with all 
stakeholders. X O
GOAL #2  LEISD will proactively build mutually beneficial 
relationships with community partners that will stimulate 
opportunities for enrichment.
STRATEGY 1: We will enhance and expand existing relationships 
and partnerships opportunities. 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Assigned To

Action Plan 1
We will evaluate current partnerships for mutually beneficial 
value.
Action Step 1 - Communications Department will identify the types 
of relationships and partnerships we currently have. X X O Tipton
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Communications and Community 
Partnerships

IP In Progress (Standard not fully developed)
O Ongoing (Standard developed, ongoing maintenance)
C  Completed
X  Not Started

Action Step 2 - Communications Department will work with district 
and campus leadership to identify the types of relationships and 
partnerships the district needs. X X O Tipton
Action Step 3 - Communications Department will identify how 
partnerships and relationships will be utilized. X O Tipton

Action Plan 2
We will collaborate with elected officials and town management 
operations for all towns within the boundary of  LEISD.
Action Step 1 - We will invite elected officials within the 
schools/district boundaries to stay connected with constituents by 
inviting them to participate in school events. X O Tipton / Jones
Action Step 2 - We will invite elected officials within the 
schools/district boundaries to stay connected with constituents by 
inviting them to engage in their local school programs. X X Tipton / Jones

STRATEGY 2: We will pursue new partnership opportunities. 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Assigned To

Action Plan 1 
We will evaluate partnership needs and actively seek new 
partnership opportunities to meet those needs.
Action Step 1 - We will contact prospective partners with specific 
targeted proposals/needs. X X O Tipton
Action Step 2 - We will partner with local and surrounding 
businesses to help identify opportunities unique to our student 
population that would enhance learning through mentoring, 
sponsoring after school projects, recognizing students and staff, and 
donating materials. X X O Tipton
Action Step 3 - We will explore partnerships beyond the Little Elm 
school district boundaries. X O Tipton
Action Step 4 - We will reach out to all HOA’s inside the LEISD district 
boundaries. X O Tipton
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Communications and Community 
Partnerships

IP In Progress (Standard not fully developed)
O Ongoing (Standard developed, ongoing maintenance)
C  Completed
X  Not Started

STRATEGY 3: We will establish funding sources for enhanced 
educational programming. 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Assigned To

Action Plan 1
We will facilitate the establishment of a Little Elm ISD Education 
Foundation.
Action Step 1 - We will effectively promote awareness of a Little Elm 
ISD Education Foundation and LEISD activities. X X O Tipton
Action Step 2 - We will engage stakeholders (students, parents, 
alumni, businesses, and the community at large) to strengthen and 
diversify advocacy and programs. X O Tipton

Action Plan 2
We will promote scholarship and grant opportunities within LEISD 
for teachers and students.
Action Step 1 - We will identify and evaluate the types of funding 
sources that support teachers and students in LEISD. X X O Tipton
Action Step 2 - We will actively pursue teacher grants and student 
scholarships for resources and support. X X O Tipton
Action Step 3 - We will create more sponsorship opportunities for 
area businesses and donors to contribute to teacher and student 
scholarships. X X O Tipton
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Career & Technical Education IP In Progress (Standard not fully developed)
O Ongoing (Standard developed, ongoing maintenance)
C  Completed
X  Not Started

Goal 1: LEISD will offer a broad range of relevant pathways, enhance 
life experiences, and career opportunities.
Strategy 1: 
We will actively recruit students at all levels for enrollment in CTE 
programs.

2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Assigned To

Action Plan 1
We will provide information for students and parents to understand 
what CTE programs are offered in LEISD.
Action Step 1 - We will host 8th grade student meetings before Chart 
Your Course to promote the event and prepare Middle School students 
for endorsements & pathway discussions

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Step 2 - We will participate in Career Week activities at both the 
elementary and middle school levels

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Step 3 We will provide printed materials to parents and students 
during events such as Back to School Night, Chart Your Course, etc.

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Plan 2
We will provide training and opportunities for campus level personnel 
to fully communicate with parents and students about the benefits, 
requirements, and course details of all CTE programs. 
Action Step 1 - We will provide yearly course guide training for MS & HS 
counselors before CYC and pathway planning meetings.

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Step 2 - We will share student work and demonstrate the 
knowledge and skills learned in CTE courses at the annual Chart Your 
Course. 

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Strategy 2: 
We will hire and retain instructors with experience in and a passion 
for the career field related to the pathway they teach.

2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Assigned To

ACTION Plan 1
The district will pursue community partnerships to create awareness 
within local career fields for teaching opportunities in CTE courses.
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Career & Technical Education IP In Progress (Standard not fully developed)
O Ongoing (Standard developed, ongoing maintenance)
C  Completed
X  Not Started

Action Step 1 - We will collaborate with the Executive Director for 
Marketing & Community Partnerships & the Director for 
Communications Services to identify potential sources of future 
employees from industry partners.

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Plan 2: 
The district will provide job embedded supports to retain and build 
capacity of CTE teachers. 
Action Step 1 - We will provide opportunities for CTE teachers to 
participate in regular PLCs with other CTE teachers and seek out 
opportunities for CTE teachers to work collaboratively with CTE 
teachers in peer districts.

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Step 2 - We will provide opportunities for collaboration and cross 
content observations. 

X X Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Step 3 - We will seek out Professional Learning opportunities for 
CTE teachers to ensure they have the latest curricular knowledge in 
their area.

O 0 Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Strategy 3: 
We will systematically evaluate current and future job markets and 
continuously update relevant pathways to meet the needs of every 
student. 

2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Assigned To

Action Plan 1-The district will Identify new CTE pathways to provide 
greater opportunities for students.
Action Step 1 -We will use multiple data sources (Texas Workforce 
Commission, Colleges, InterLink, Human Resource Departments) to 
evaluate and predict future job markets and training fields for CTE 
students.

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Plan 2 -The district will evaluate CTE programs for 
effectiveness.
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Career & Technical Education IP In Progress (Standard not fully developed)
O Ongoing (Standard developed, ongoing maintenance)
C  Completed
X  Not Started

Action Step 1 - We will use individual CTE Advisory Committees to 
evaluate CTE programs based on enrollment, student needs, and 
current Texas Workforce Commision and other projection data.

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Step 2 - We will conduct an end-of-the-year survey for every CTE 
course to evaluate the CTE Program as part of the coherent sequence.

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Strategy 4 
We will develop, maintain, and evaluate mutually-beneficial 
partnerships with local and surrounding area industries and 
institutions of higher education..

2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Assigned To

Action Plan 1                                                                                                                                                                       
We will promote, advertise and raise awareness about the CTE 
programs both within LEISD, and in the post-secondary arena to 
create new partnerships and maintain current ones.
Action Step 1 -  We will hold a student led employment fair for students 
to find employement with local businesses.

X O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Step 2 - We will use several social media platforms including 
Facebook, Twitter, and YouTube to promote our programs and student 
success to our community.

X O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Step 3 - We will work with college and career preparation 
organizations during the college fair and career fairs on various 
campuses to raise awareness with students related to the post-
secondary options that are available.

X X Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Step 4-  We will actively pursue industry partnerships to promote 
internships and practicum opportunities.

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Plan 2                                                                                                                                                                     
We will evaluate partnerships between CTE programs, industry, and 
institutions of higher education.
Action Step 1 - We will collaborate with the Director for Advanced 
Academics to evaluate the current partnerships with post-secondary 
education institutions and will assist in the facilitation of additional 
options for students.

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming
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Career & Technical Education IP In Progress (Standard not fully developed)
O Ongoing (Standard developed, ongoing maintenance)
C  Completed
X  Not Started

Strategy 5
 We will equip our CTE instructors with the required tools and 
adequate facilities necessary to facilitate high quality learning in their 
unique pathway.

2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Assigned To

 Action Plan 1                                                                                                                                                                    
The district will conduct a yearly needs assessment and inventory of 
all CTE programs.
Action Step 1 -  We will ensure local and federal budgets will be tied 
directly to CTE programs. 

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Step 2 -  We will spend 50% of the local and federal budgets with 
a supply code by January 1st.

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Step 3 - We will spend 75% of the local and federal budgets with 
a supply code by March 1st.

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Plan 2                                                                                                                                                                     
The district will develop a CTE facilities plan that supports current and 
future career pathways.
Action Step 1 - We will analyze industry related facility requirements 
and propose ideas for meeting the needs of students.

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Step 2 - We will work collaborativley with stakeholders to create 
a plan for future growth, development, and program creation.

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

GOAL 2:  LEISD will equip students with the skills necessary to be 
competitive in the current and future job markets.
Strategy 1:  We will integrate, evaluate, and provide feedback on 
employability skills in all aspects of CTE.

2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Assigned To

ACTION Plan 1
The district will identify employability skills that are essential to all 
CTE classrooms and programs.
Action Step 1 - We will collaborate with CTE Teachers in PLC to identify 
essential employability skills and develop program-wide rubrics to 
measure student progress and development in these areas.

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming
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Career & Technical Education IP In Progress (Standard not fully developed)
O Ongoing (Standard developed, ongoing maintenance)
C  Completed
X  Not Started

ACTION Plan 2
The district will research and develop criteria to evaluate students' 
employability skills.
Action Step 1 - We will use the collaborative assessment rubrics 
developed for employability skills to ensure growth and progression of 
each of these skills in the classroom setting.

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Step 2 - We will incorporate lessons and activities into classroom 
instruction to expose students to meaningful and relevant employability 
skills.

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Step 3 - We will provide employability skills resources for staff 
through professional learning.

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming

Action Step 4 - We will provide oral and written feedback to students 
about their progression with the employability skills rubrics and areas 
that core teachers are focusing on for improvement.

O O Coodinator for CTE and 
Elective Programming
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Recruitment, Retention, & Engagement IP In Progress (Standard not fully developed)
O Ongoing (Standard developed, ongoing maintenance)
C  Completed
X  Not Started

Goal 1:
LEISD will commit to engage in recruitment and retention practices, which 
will ensure each employee is well matched to expectations of their role and 
the District’s Core Values.
Strategy 1:
We will continually research and apply best practices to maintain a 
competitive edge. 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Assigned To
Action Plan 1
We will implement research based systems designed to attract and retain 
employees by investigating hiring practices in comparable districts.  Epps
Action Step 1 - We will contact a minimum of five districts to identify and
compare models related to best practices in selection of 
candidates, interviews, onboarding, and exit strategies. X C C O

Epps, Lokken, Muhammad, 
Walker

Action Step 2 - We will work collaboratively to develop a standard, consistent 
practice to implement in LEISD. X C C O

Epps, Lokken, Muhammad, 
Walker

Action Plan 2
We will provide specific training to district and campus leaders in models of 
effective recruitment, retention, and engagement practices.  Epps
Action Step 1 - We will educate employees in the District’s core values,
expectations, goals and best practices at point of hire. X C O O

Epps, Lokken, Muhammad, 
Walker

Action Step 2 - District and campus leaders in conjunction with HRS will 
actively participate in intentionally marketing Little Elm ISD. IP C O O

Epps, Lokken, Muhammad, 
Walker

Action Step 3 - We will work alongside campus administrators to develop
relationships which promote professional growth with all 
employees through regular campus visits. IP IP O O

Epps, Lokken, Muhammad, 
Walker

Strategy 2:
We will utilize best practices to meet the needs of our students through 
staffing. 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Assigned To

Action Plan 1
We will develop and provide a district wide plan that strategically and 
clearly
defines staffing needs.  Epps
Action Steps 1 - We will provide opportunities for professional collaboration 
and site visits within comparable districts to research staffing strategies.

X IP C O  
Epps, Lokken, Muhammad, 
Walker
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Action Step 2 - We will engage in specific professional development activities 
to target best practices in staffing assessment. X C O O

Epps, Lokken, Muhammad, 
Walker

Action Step 3 - We will utilize demographic services to assist in projecting 
district growth for the purpose of accurately assessing staffing needs. IP C O O Epps
Action Step 4 - We will provide opportunities for campus administration to 
collaborate and contribute to staffing needs assessment data. IP C O O Epps
 
Strategy 3:
We will create and implement with fidelity standard operating procedures 
for
recruitment and onboarding of new employees. 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Assigned To
Action Plan 1
We will develop and implement a streamlined, electronic, new employee 
onboarding system.
Action Step 1 - We will contact vendors to obtain information and evaulate 
various HR Software to ensure the best match for LEISD needs. IP C C IP Epps, Walker
Action Step 2 - We will train district employees to ensure comprehension and 
utilization of district HR software systems. X C O IP

Epps, Lokken, Muhammad, 
Walker

Action Step 3 - We will work collaboratively with the payroll department to
ensure a streamlined workflow process is in effect. X C C IP Epps, Walker
Action Step 4 - We will seek out feedback from new employees as to their 
onboarding experience. IP O O O Walker

Action Plan 2
We will develop a targeted marketing campaign to recruit quality 
employees.  Epps
Action Step 1 - We will select job fair participation utilizing data:  survey of 
new hire employee’s job fair attendance history, overall job fair attendance 
numbers, targeting of specialty/certification sought, and current employee's 
alma mater. X IP O O Epps, Walker
Action Step 2 - We will update recruiting materials to promote our mission 
and core values - Engage, Equip, and Empower X C C O Epps, Walker
Action Step 3 - We will intentionally build relationships with local universities 
by connecting with the coordinators for student teaching programs, 
increasing student teacher placement in our district, and participating in 
university activities for students seeking degrees in education. IP IP O O Epps     Muhammad

Action Plan 3
We will maintain and improve the District's teacher mentor program.   Epps, Muhammad
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Action Step 1 - We will ensure appropriate training to support the mentor 
program is provided to advisors, mentors, and teachers with zero – three 
years of experience. IP IP C / O O Epps, Muhammad
Action Step 2 - We will work collaboratively with district personnel to 
promote and sustain the mentor program. IP C C O Epps, Muhammad

Action Plan 4
We will ensure fair and equitable practices in compensation and benefits to 
ensure LEISD is competitive in the job market.  Epps
Action Step 1 - We will compile a yearly comparison of school district 
employee salaries and benefit contributions in the north metro. X C O O Epps, Lokken
Action Step 2 - We will recommend salary and benefits adjustments based on 
our findings. X C O O Epps, Lokken
Action Step 3 - We will seek out compensation training to ensure awareness 
of current trends in education and continued legal compliance. X C O O Epps, Lokken
Strategy 1:
We will seek to identify and promote employee recognition. 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Assigned To
 
Action Plan 1
We will administer the district's yearly recognition programs.  Epps
Action Step 1 -  We will facilitate the nomination and selection of campus 
employees by their peers through the creation of online campus-specific 
selection forms. IP O O O Epps, Muhammad
Action Step 2 - We will select a committee to meet and review campus 
nominees for District recognition IP O O O Epps, Muhammad
Action Step 3 - We will plan and execute the Distict recognition breakfast and 
awards ceremony. IP O O O Epps, Muhammad
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Strategic Plan Update
LEISD Board Meeting

May 21, 2018 
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• Teaching and Learning
• Career and Technical Education
• Recruitment, Retention, & Engagement
• Communication & Community Partnerships

Goal Categories

Destination 2020 Strategic Plan
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Destination 2020 
Highlights

Development of Dashboard for quarterly reviews
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Career and Technical Education
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Next Steps

1. Continue to evaluate and revise action steps of 
the strategic plan

2. Implement quarterly district-level recurring 
strategic goal meetings 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
5-21-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: AMENDMENTS TO THE ILA’s (INTER-LOCAL AGREEMENTS) 

WITH THE TOWN OF LITTLE ELM AND THE COLONY – SRO 
PROGRAMS.  IN ADDITION AN ILA WITH THE CITY OF 
OAKPOINT. 

  

Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Ross Roberts, Deputy Superintendent 

  

Policy/Code: CK (Legal) 

  

Summary: This is an amendment to our existing agreement with the Town of 
Little Elm and the city of The Colony.  The Colony Inter-Local 
Agreement is an amendment while the Inter-Local Agreement from 
the Town of Little Elm is an amendment which includes an additional 
School Resource Officer. The Inter-Local Agreement from the City of 
OakPoint consists of one School Resource Officer. The current 
program is geared towards the reduction and the prevention of crime 
committed by juveniles and young adults. Uniformed police officers 
will be assigned to designated campuses. The Police Officers will 
work directly with campus administrative staff to provide alcohol and 
drug education, maintain a safe campus environment, and take 
appropriate action regarding on campus or school related criminal 
activity. 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
- Total amount for 18/19 Annual Budget is $697,463.14 (8 SRO’s) 
 

Attachments: - Amended Police/School Liaison ILA (Inter-local Agreement) 
with the Town of Little Elm, The Colony. An additional Inter-
Local Agreement from the City of OakPoint. 
 

- SRO Fees Proposed for 2018-2019 
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Recommendation: 
 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends the approval of the amended 
MOU/ILA SRO agreement with the Town of Little Elm and The 
Colony. Also, the Administration recommends the approval of the 
additional ILA from the City of OakPoint. The Administration 
supports the addition of (2) SRO’s to increase the safety and 
security of LEISD students and staff.  
 
I move the Board approve the amended Police/ School Liaison ILA’s 
which will add (2) additional officers to the SRO program for 
LEISD. 
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SRO Fees Proposed for 2018-2019

Proposed
Town of Little Elm 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019
Current Contract: Proposed contract:
4 officers & 1 sergeant (75% salaries & benefits) 326,241.00 326,241.00 475,940.68 5 officers & 1 sergeant
2 fully equiped police vehicles 91,276.00 - 57,700.00 2.5 vehicles
Training 11,565.00 11,565.00 15,000.00 training 6 officers @ $2,500 ea
iPhones 2 SROs 928.26 1,235.04 2,500.00 Estimate
Total Cost 430,010.26 339,041.04 551,140.68

Quarterly Payments Jul, Oct, Jan, Apr 107,502.57 84,760.26 137,785.17

Proposed
City of The Colony 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019
1 officer (50% salaries & benefits) 48,020.00 49,054.00 76,722.46 Increased to 75%

3 Payments Due Dec, Mar, Jun 16,006.67 16,351.33 19,180.62 Due Jan, Apr, Jul & Oct
 

Proposed
Oak Point 2018-2019
1 officer (75% salaries & benefits) 60,000.00
Travel & training 2,600.00
Vehicle Lease Payment 7,000.00
Total Cost 69,600.00

Quarterly Payments Due Jul, Oct, Jan, Apr 17,400.00

Proposed Proposed vs
Total SRO Costs 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 Prior Year
Town of Little Elm 430,010.26 339,041.04 551,140.68 212,099.64
City of The Colony 48,020.00 49,054.00 76,722.46 27,668.46
Oak Point 69,600.00 69,600.00
    Total Cost 478,030.26 388,095.04 697,463.14 309,368.10

76



 

Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
05-21-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: BOARD POLICY GKB (Local) – Update and CW (Local) 

 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Ross Roberts, Deputy Superintendent  

  
Policy/Code: GKB(Local) and CW (Local) 
  
Summary: Community Relations – Advertising and Fundraising 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

There is no financial impact to the budget. 
 

 
Attachments: 

 
GKB (Local) Draft and CW (Local) Draft 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends the Board approve 
GKB(Local) and CW (Local) as submitted. 
 
 I move the Board approve GKB(Local) and CW (Local) as 
submitted. 
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Little Elm ISD  
061914  
  
COMMUNITY RELATIONS GKB 
ADVERTISING AND FUNDRAISING (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 5/31/2017    1 of 5 
UPDATE 108  
GKB(LOCAL)-A  

 

District facilities shall not be used to advertise, promote, sell tick-

ets, or collect funds for any nonschool-related purpose without 

prior approval of the Superintendent or designee. 

[For information relating to nonschool use of facilities, see GKD.] 

For purposes of this policy, “advertising” shall mean a communica-

tion designed to attract attention or patronage by the public or 

school community and communicated through means under the 

control of the District in exchange for consideration to the District. 

“Advertising” does not include public recognition of donors or spon-

sors who have made contributions, financial or otherwise, to the 

District or school support organizations. 

Advertising shall be accepted solely for the purpose of generating 

revenue for the District and not for the purpose of establishing a fo-

rum for communication. The District shall retain final editorial au-

thority to accept or reject submitted advertisements in a manner 

consistent with the First Amendment. The District shall retain the 

authority to determine the size and location of any advertising. The 

District shall also reserve the right to reject advertising that is in-

consistent with federal or state law, Board policy, District or campus 

regulations, or curriculum, as well as any content the District deter-

mines has a reasonable likelihood of exposing the District to con-

troversy, litigation, or disruption. 

The District shall not accept paid political advertising.  

Acceptance of advertising shall not constitute District approval or 

endorsement of any product, service, organization, or issue refer-

enced in the advertising, nor shall acceptance of advertising from a 

vendor determine whether the District will purchase goods or ser-

vices from the vendor through the District’s formal procurement 

process. 

The following guidelines shall apply for sponsorships, contracts, 

and other promotional agreements proposed to the District: 

1. Only the Superintendent and the Superintendent’s designee 

shall have authority to bind the District to any agreement. 

“Agreement” is hereby defined to be and include any written 

contract, understanding, arrangement, agreement, or other-

wise, by or between any individual, group, or organization em-

ployed by and/or affiliated in any way with the District, and 

any individual, group, organization, or entity of any character, 

regardless of whether for charitable, non-profit or for-profit, 

that involves any property or property rights of the District 

whether real or personal, tangible or intangible, including but 

not limited to:  

Promotional 
Activities 

Advertising 

[For information 
relating to school-
sponsored 
publications, see 
FMA.]Sponsorships, 
Contracts, and Other 
Agreements 
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Little Elm ISD  
061914  
  
COMMUNITY RELATIONS GKB 
ADVERTISING AND FUNDRAISING (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 5/31/2017    2 of 5 
UPDATE 108  
GKB(LOCAL)-A  

 

a. Advertising; 

b. Sponsorship; 

c. Promotions; 

d. Use of logos; 

e. Use or occupancy of, or access to, physical facilities; 

f. Access (either in person or via written, electronic, tele-

phonic means) to students and/or their families or em-

ployees and/or their families; or 

g. Taping, filming, photographing, recording, and/or broad-

casting of any activity or event. 

The agreement shall also entail a promise, obligation or com-

mitment of the District and/or any person, organization, or 

other group or entity affiliated with the District, to any course 

of action or inaction in exchange for any consideration what-

soever, irrespective of whether the consideration is money, 

goods, services, discounts, exclusivity, preferential treatment, 

or otherwise. [See CDB, CH, DGA, FM, GBBA, GKD, GKDA] 

2. All agreements must be in writing. The District shall not be 

bound by any oral agreement. Regardless of whether or not 

the receipt or expenditure of funds is involved, agreements 

that obligate the District to any course of action or allow ac-

cess to District facilities, employees, or students, must be pro-

vided to the office of the Associate Superintendent and shall 

be subject to review and approval by the Superintendent or 

designee. 

3. All proposed agreements shall be submitted in advance to the 

office of the Associate Superintendent without exception. If, in 

the opinion of the Superintendent or designee, the agreement 

requires legal review, such review shall be obtained prior to 

the execution of the agreement. 

4. Prior approval by the Superintendent shall be required for any 

agreement: (a) providing exclusive rights; (b) with a duration 

in excess of three years; and/or (c) with an indicated value in 

excess of $20,000 per year. Such agreements shall be of no 

force and effect until approved by the Superintendent. All 

other agreements must be approved by the Superintendent or 

designee. 

5. Prior approval by the Superintendent shall be required for any 

advertising agreement providing temporary naming rights of 

an area, such as the athletic field or an entrance at the Little 
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Little Elm ISD  
061914  
  
COMMUNITY RELATIONS GKB 
ADVERTISING AND FUNDRAISING (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 5/31/2017    3 of 5 
UPDATE 108  
GKB(LOCAL)-A  

 

Elm Athletic Complex, to reflect the name of the advertiser’s 

business. The agreement must specify how the area will be 

officially referred to by the District and that the naming right 

for the area is solely for the duration of the agreement period. 

From time to time, the District shall offer opportunities to busi-

nesses and community groups to advertise on District property or 

in District publications. By allowing advertising, the District does 

not intend to open a forum for indiscriminate use or expressive ac-

tivity by the general public, but instead to create a limited oppor-

tunity for true commercial advertisement by community entities, as 

well as an opportunity to raise additional funds for use by the Dis-

trict. By accepting any advertisement, the District does not intend 

to, and specifically disavows an intent to endorse the entity submit-

ting the advertisement, the entity’s products, or any viewpoints as-

sociated with that entity. To avoid any appearance of endorsement, 

any advertisements on District property will be for a limited period 

of time not to exceed three years under most circumstances. The 

Superintendent or designee may waive this requirement under 

unique circumstances. 

The District retains the ability to stop allowing advertising in any 

specific forum. 

The District shall maintain authority for approving advertising as 

follows: 

1. The design, layout, configuration, and content of all advertise-

ments shall be subject to the District’s prior written approval. 

2. The District shall notify any entity in writing within 15 days af-

ter submission if any proposed advertisement is unacceptable 

to the District. 

3. The entity shall then have ten days following receipt of the 

District’s notice within which to submit an acceptable adver-

tisement to the District unless a greater period of time is 

agreed upon between the District and the entity. 

4. If the entity fails to submit an acceptable advertisement within 

the foregoing time limitations, the District shall not be liable for 

the refusal or failure to display the proposed advertisement. 

All advertisements shall be reasonably consistent with the theme of 

the forum and the District. 

The District shall have the right to disapprove any advertisements if 

the District determines in good faith that the proposed advertise-

ment: 

Advertising 
Acceptance 

Approval Procedures 

Standards of 
Approval 
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1. Is of substandard technical quality; 

2. Does not conform to any specifications set forth by the Dis-

trict; 

3. Does not consist only of words, slogans, logos, or designs 

constituting the entity’s trademarks or service marks (whether 

or not registered); 

4. Does not comply with applicable government standards or 

regulations or with the District’s rules, regulations, or policies; 

or 

5. Is in bad taste or otherwise reasonably objectionable. 

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the following types 

of statements and practices shall not be used in any advertise-

ments displayed on District property or in any District publications: 

1. False or unwarranted claims; 

2. Infringements of any other persons' rights through plagiarism, 

unfair imitation of another person's program, idea, or copy, or 

any other unfair competition; 

3. Disparagement of a competitor or of a competitor's products 

or services; 

4. Advertisements of lotteries, "drawing contests," or any other 

contests that do not conform to applicable legal requirements 

or in which the public is unfairly treated; 

5. Slanderous, obscene, sexual, profane, vulgar, repulsive, or of-

fensive matter, either in theme or in treatment; 

6. Ambiguous statements that may be misleading to the audi-

ence; 

7. Advertising of price, unless first approved in writing by the 

District; 

8. Appeals for funds; 

9. Testimonials that cannot be authenticated; 

10. Advertisements that describe any internal bodily functions or 

symptomatic results of internal disturbances or that refer to 

matters that are not considered acceptable topics in social 

groups; 

11. Announcements of programs that are prejudicial to the public 

interest, to the interest of the District, or to legitimate advertis-

ing or reputable business in general;  
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12. Defamatory statements about the District or any other public 

or political figure or entity; 

13. Promotions containing alcohol or tobacco products; 

14. Subjects that would be disruptive to or inconsistent with the 

educational purpose of the District; or 

15. Advertisements that would prevent the District from maintain-

ing a position of neutrality on political and religious issues, or 

would create an appearance of favoritism on said issues. 

As noted above, the District provides advertisement opportunities 

to community entities to raise funds for the District, and not to open 

a forum for indiscriminate use or expressive activity by the general 

public. Accordingly, the District also retains the right to reject pro-

posed advertisements if, in good faith, the District deems it neces-

sary to avoid disruption, controversy, and expensive litigation that 

might arise from community members seeking to remove the ad-

vertisement. 

[For information relating to school-sponsored publications, see 

FMA.] 
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The Board shall have complete authority and responsibility for the 

permanent naming of District facilities. 

Regarding the temporary naming of areas, such as the athletic field 

or entrance at the Little Elm ISD Athletic Complex, based on an ad-

vertising agreement, see policy GKB (LOCAL). 

The term “facility” shall refer to a new or existing school or District-

wide complex owned and operated by the District. The term “por-

tion of a facility” shall include a building, library, media center, audi-

torium, performing arts center, gymnasium, athletic field, or other 

portion of a school or support complex or property owned and/or 

operated by the District. A portion of a facility shall not include indi-

vidual classrooms. 

The following guidelines shall govern the permanent naming or re-

naming of new or existing District-owned facilities or portions of fa-

cilities. A facility or portion of a facility may be named for a person; 

in honor of an historic event or place; a subdivision or geographic 

area; or for a major donor. 

The Board shall consider naming a facility or a portion of a facility 

for a person who meets the following criteria, as applicable: 

1. The person has made or is making significant contributions to 

the District and represents virtues or characteristics that serve 

as a role model to students, staff, and the community. 

2. The person has made or is making significant contributions to 

public education and has a significant connection to the Dis-

trict as a student, an alumnus, a staff member, an administra-

tor, a donor, or a supporter. 

3. The person has made substantial contributions to his or her 

field of endeavor or to society in general. 

4. A facility may be named for a person who has made signifi-

cant contributions during his or her term as a member of the 

District’s Board of Trustees and who is not a current member 

of the Board at the time a decision on the naming of a facility 

is under consideration. 

5. A facility may be named for a person who has worked in the 

District if the person has been in education for at least 20 

years, has been a distinguished District employee for at least 

ten years, and is retired or deceased. 

6. A portion of a facility, such as a library, an auditorium, or a 

gymnasium, may be named for a person who has worked in 

Guidelines 

Named for a Person 
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the District if the person has been a distinguished District em-

ployee for ten years, and is retired or deceased. 

7. A name may be reused for facility naming purposes in the 

event a facility is consolidated or demolished. 

Extensive research shall be conducted on a proposed honoree be-

fore a final decision is made regarding naming a facility or portion 

of a facility for a person. 

The Board shall consider naming a facility or portion of a facility in 

honor of an event or place, subdivision, or geographic area subject 

to the following: 

1. If more than one community will be served by a particular fa-

cility, the facility shall receive a “neutral” name. 

2. A facility named for an historic event shall have major signifi-

cance to the District, the city of Little Elm (or other municipal-

ity served by the ISD), or the state of Texas. 

The Board shall consider naming a facility or portion of a facility in 

honor of a major donor. Specific District guidelines shall be devel-

oped for corporate or individual sponsorship of schools. The guide-

lines shall specify required levels of monetary or in-kind donations, 

as well as appropriateness of the sponsor. 

Except in circumstances where a new or existing facility may be 

named for a major donor, the Board may request the Superinten-

dent to solicit names for a specific facility and direct the Superin-

tendent to form a committee for the purpose of proposing a name. 

A person who wishes to submit a name for consideration should 

identify the facility and provide a clear, concise explanation of why 

the name should be honored. Supplemental materials such as 

news clippings, letters of recommendation, and other printed re-

sources may be submitted along with the nomination. 

Nominations may be made by letter or by using the form available 

from the District. Nominations should be submitted by mail or e-

mail to the Board. 

The selection committee shall be comprised of at least two Board 

members appointed by the Board President, the site administrator 

(if identified), and two parents from the attendance zone involved 

(if the facility is a school) or two parents from the District Improve-

ment Committee. The committee shall be chaired by the Superin-

tendent or designee. 

The committee shall review all submitted names and supporting 

documentation and shall conduct background research to deter-

Named for Event or 
Place, Subdivision, 
or Geographic Area 

Named for a Major 
Donor 

Recommendation 
Process for Naming 
New and Existing 
Facilities 

Nominations 

Selection 
Committee 

Public Forum 
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mine whether the names meet the requirements of this policy. The 

committee shall schedule a public forum to solicit input on the se-

lected name and shall reconvene after the public meeting to con-

sider the information received. 

The public forum shall be held in a District facility near the location 

of the facility to be named or at the District’s administration build-

ing. 

If there is evidence of adequate support from the public for a spe-

cific name, or in the absence of credible opposition to the name, 

the committee shall submit the name to the Board for its considera-

tion. If public support is not evident during the public forum, the 

committee may choose to consider another name. 

The committee shall select a name to be recommended to the 

Board through decision-making consensus. Decision-making con-

sensus is defined as the apparent preference after each committee 

member has had an opportunity to participate in the discussion. 

Except in circumstances where a portion of a facility may be 

named for a major donor, the Board may request the Superinten-

dent to solicit names for a specific facility and direct the Superin-

tendent to form a committee for the purpose of proposing a name. 

A person who wishes to submit a name for consideration should 

identify the portion of the facility and provide a clear, concise expla-

nation of why the name should be honored. Supplemental materi-

als such as news clippings, letters of recommendation, and other 

printed resources may be submitted along with the nomination. 

Nominations may be made by letter or by using the form available 

from the District or from the Board’s Web page. Nominations 

should be submitted by mail or e-mail to the Board. 

The selection committee shall be comprised of at least two mem-

bers of the Superintendent’s cabinet (appointed by the Superinten-

dent), the site administrator, and two parents from the attendance 

zone involved (if the facility is a part of a school) or two parents 

from the district at large. In addition, the selection committee may 

include one or more members of the Board appointed by the Board 

President as long as a quorum is not created or present. The com-

mittee shall be chaired by the Superintendent or designee. 

The committee shall review all submitted names and supporting 

documentation and shall conduct background research to deter-

mine whether the names meet the requirements of this policy. 

If there is evidence of adequate support from the public for a spe-

cific name, or in the absence of credible opposition to the name, 

Recommendation 

Recommendation 
Process for Naming 
a Portion of a Facility 

Nominations 

Selection 
Committee 

Recommendation 
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the committee shall submit the name to the Board for its considera-

tion. 

The committee shall select a name to be recommended to the 

Board through decision-making consensus. Decision-making  

consensus is defined as the apparent preference after each com-

mittee member has had an opportunity to participate in the discus-

sion. 

A facility or portion of a facility may be renamed based on a pro-

grammatic change if the new name would not affect the namesake 

of the facility or portion of the facility. This type of name change 

would only require the recommendation of the Superintendent’s 

Cabinet. For example, if a library had been named after an individ-

ual, such as the John Doe Library, and the term for “library” 

changed to “media center,” a recommendation could be made for 

the name to be changed to the John Doe Media Center. 

The Board may name a District facility:  

1. To reflect the name of the residential community or communi-

ties the facility serves. 

2. After a local geographic area or feature, or after a local mu-

nicipality. 

3. After an individual who has made a significant contribution to 

the field of education or to society as a whole, and whose 

name lends prestige and status to an institution of learning. If 

a facility is to be named after an individual, written permission 

from that person or his or her estate must be received. 

Recommendation 
Process for 
Programmatic 
Renaming 

Formatted: Bullets and Numbering

Formatted: Bullets and Numbering
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
05-21-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Discussion 
Item 

 

  
Subject: FINANCIAL REPORTS – MARCH 2018 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer 

  
Policy/Code: Board Legal Status Powers and Duties – BAA (LOCAL) 

Annual Operating Budget – CE (LOCAL) 
  
Summary: Monthly financial reports prepared by Business Services 

Department 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
Increase in General Fund revenues and increase in appropriate 
expenditure budgets 
 

Attachments: 1) Budget Amendments 
2) Information – Miscellaneous Business Office Reports 

    Monthly Fund Balance Comparison 
    Statement of Unaudited Revenue and Expenditures 
    Cash Flow Statements 
    Bank Reconciliations 
    Investment Report 
    Fund Summary of Revenue and Expenditures 
    Tax Collection Report 
    Construction Report 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the March 2018 
Financial Reports as presented. 
 
I move that the Board approve the March 2018 Financial 
Reports as presented.   
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Little Elm Independent School District
General Fund 

Budget Amendments
May 2018

Page 1 of 23

 Fund FX Decrease FX Increase Org
Incr / (Decr) 

Fund Bal Reason

1 199 11 3,970 13 3,970 041 Reallocate funds to cover travel 
to CAMT conference.

2 199 23 333 36 333 041 Reallocate funds to cover 
purchase of choir dresses.

11 765 23 810

12 35

13 10

11 1,603 13 1,899

31 634 23 338

31 347 11 2,582

33 235

34 2,000

6 199 00 10 11 10 041 Budget for art classroom fees.

7 199 11 600 36 600 042
Reallocate funds to cover cost of 
judges and piano 
accompaniment for band.

11 1,000 13 2,000

23 1,000

9 199 36 600 11 600 042 Reallocate funds to purchase 
music supplies.

13 146 11 1,446

31 1,300

11 199 36 640 23 640 104 Reallocate funds to cover staff 
luncheon.

11 199 13 481 11 481 105 Reallocate funds to cover 
classroom supply orders.

5 199 041 Reallocate funds to purchase 
classroom supplies.

4 199 041

Reallocate funds to cover costs 
for substitute teachers, teacher 
travel and furniture and 
equipment purchases.

3 199 041 Reallocate funds to purchase 
furniture and equipment.

8 199 042
Reallocate funds to cover 
teacher travel to Model Schools 
Conference.

10 199 103 Reallocate funds to purchase 
maker space furniture.
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May 2018

Page 2 of 23

 Fund FX Decrease FX Increase Org
Incr / (Decr) 

Fund Bal Reason

12 199 13 1,000 11 1,000 105
Reallocate funds to cover 
classroom supply purchases for 
ESL/Bilingual program.

13 91 11 110

31 19

14 199 11 432 13 432 105
Reallocate funds to cover 
purchase of staff development 
reading materials.

15 199 31 211 33 211 108 Reallocate funds to purchase 
supplies for nurse's office.

13 22,400 36 1,000

41 21,400

17 199 21 4,753 11 4,753 821 Reallocate funds to cover 
purchase of STEM supplies.

18 199 21 24,000 11 24,000 821 Reallocate funds to cover 
purchase of STEM supplies.

19 199 13 18,537 11 18,537 821 Reallocate funds to cover 
purchase of STEM supplies.

20 199 13 1,200 11 1,200 821 Reallocate funds to cover Snap 
and Read renewal.

21 199 11 5,000 13 5,000 821 Reallocate funds to cover AVID 
summer training.

22 199 11 1,400 13 1,400 821 Reallocate funds to cover AVID 
summer training.

23 199 21 2,231 13 2,231 821 Reallocate funds to cover AVID 
summer training.

11 41,463 51 33,122

53 8,341

00 1,536,000 00 1,039,000

00 497,000

16 199 701

Reallocate funds to cover 
athletic equipment purchases 
and administrative office 
furniture and supplies.

13 199 105 Reallocate funds to cover 
classroom supply orders.

24 199 Var Reallocate funds to cover payroll 
adjustments.

25 199 000 1,536,000
Budget for higher than 
anticipated local and federal 
revenue.
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Little Elm Independent School District
General Fund 

Budget Amendments
May 2018

Page 3 of 23

 Fund FX Decrease FX Increase Org
Incr / (Decr) 

Fund Bal Reason

26 199 00 115,000 52 115,000 857 (115,000)

Budget for traffic control fees for 
High School and increase in 
SRO fees related to contracts 
pending board approval to cover 
service for July and August.  
Increase in fees include salaries 
for 2 new SROs and additional 
police vehicle.

27 196 00 25,703 52 25,703 857 (25,703)
Budget for purchase and 
installation of safety and security 
door window covers.

00 57,488 52 73,361

23 15,000

35 873

29 196 00 153,866 52 153,866 857 (153,866)

Purchase and install cameras 
and key FOBs at various 
campuses.  Also purchase video 
server for cameras.

30 196 00 130,606 53 130,606 826 (130,606)
Budget for installation of 
upgraded Wifi access at Athletic 
Complex.

31 196 
199 00 170,142 53 170,142 826 (170,142) Budget for upgrade to existing 

firewall to 10 Gbps.

32 197 00 57,335 51 57,335 996 (57,335)
Budget for new marquee located 
on Eldorado Parkway in front of 
Athletic Complex.

33 199 00 12,000 99 12,000 999 (12,000)

Budget for higher than 
anticipated Denton County 
Appraisal District fees due to 
increase in appraised property 
values.

34 197 00 360,595 00 360,595 000
Budget for additional insurance 
proceeds received for March 
2017 hail damage to roofs. 

Total 2,773,054 2,773,054 813,860

28 196 857 (57,488) Budget for purchase of District 2-
way radios.
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 Little Elm Independent School District Page 1 of 2
2017-2018 Fund Balance Comparison

as of March 31, 2018

GENERAL FUND DEBT SERVICE FUND
 1XX 511

PROPOSED PROPOSED
CONTROL ORIGINAL AMENDMENTS AMENDED ORIGINAL AMENDMENTS AMENDED
CODES REVENUES BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

5700 LOCAL 43,105,258        27,021              43,132,279      13,740,450    13,740,450         
5800 STATE 22,354,908        22,354,908      -                     -                          
5900 FEDERAL 1,250,000          1,250,000        -                     -                          

66,710,166        27,021                 66,737,187      13,740,450    -                        13,740,450         

Expenditures
11 Instruction 37,897,885        (22,364)             37,875,521      -                     -                          
12 Library Services 691,292             691,292           -                     -                          
13 Staff Development 1,439,922          (2,156)               1,437,766        -                     -                          
21 Instructional Admin 1,139,214          (75)                    1,139,139        -                     -                          
23 Campus Administration 4,052,137          1,000                4,053,137        -                     -                          
31 Guidance & Counseling 1,918,897          (1,085)               1,917,812        -                     -                          
32 Attendance & Social Services 31,300               31,300             -                     -                          
33 Health Services 556,938             556,938           -                     -                          
34 Student Transportation 2,124,715          2,124,715        -                     -                          
35 Food Services 112,669             112,669           -                     -                          
36 Co-curricular Activities 2,054,061          23,503              2,077,564        -                     -                          
41 General Administration 3,257,283          5,000                3,262,283        -                     -                          
51 Plant Maintenance 6,846,438          6,846,438        -                     -                          
52 Security 1,157,152          23,198              1,180,350        -                     -                          
53 Data Processing 1,395,049          1,395,049        -                     -                          
61 Community Services 42,502               42,502             -                     -                          
71 Debt Services 1,404,700          1,404,700        11,984,037    11,984,037         
81 Facilities 1,269,725          1,269,725        -                     -                          
91 Contracted Instr Between Schools 500,000             500,000           
95 Payments to JUV Justice Alt 40,000               40,000             -                     -                          
99 Intergovernmental Charges 325,000             325,000           -                     -                          
    TOTAL EXPENDITURES 68,256,879        27,021              68,283,900      11,984,037    -                        11,984,037         

00 Other Resources 1,991,419          1,991,419        -                     -                          
00 Other Uses (1,997,419)         (1,997,419)       -                     -                          

FUND BALANCE 08/31/17 27,786,140        -                    27,786,140      4,472,752      4,472,752           

EST FUND BALANCE 26,233,427        -                    26,233,427      6,229,165      -                        6,229,165           
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Little Elm Independent School District Page 2 of 2
2017-2018 Fund Balance Comparison

as of March 31, 2018

FOOD SERVICE FUND CHILD CARE
240 720

PROPOSED PROPOSED
CONTROL ORIGINAL AMENDMENTS AMENDED ORIGINAL AMENDMENTS AMENDED
CODES REVENUES BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

5700 LOCAL 1,548,000          1,548,000        617,385         617,385              
5800 STATE 19,000               19,000             -                     -                          
5900 FEDERAL 2,157,775          2,157,775        -                     -                          

3,724,775          -                        3,724,775        617,385         -                        617,385              

Expenditures
11 Instruction -                         -                      -                     -                          
12 Library Services -                         -                      -                     -                          
13 Staff Development -                         -                      -                     -                          
21 Instructional Admin -                         -                      -                     -                          
23 Campus Administration -                         -                      -                     -                          
31 Guidance & Counseling -                         -                      -                     -                          
32 Attendance & Social Services -                         -                      -                     -                          
33 Health Services -                         -                      -                     -                          
34 Student Transportation -                         -                      -                     -                          
35 Food Services 3,826,691          3,826,691        -                     -                          
36 Co-curricular Activities -                         -                      -                     -                          
41 General Administration -                         -                      -                     -                          
51 Plant Maintenance -                         -                      -                     -                          
52 Security -                         -                      -                     -                          
53 Data Processing -                         -                      -                     -                          
61 Community Services -                         -                      610,678         610,678              
71 Debt Services -                         -                      -                     -                          
81 Facilities -                         -                      -                     -                          
91 Contracted Instr Between Schools -                         -                      
95 Payments to JUV Justice Alt -                         -                      -                     -                          
99 Intergovernmental Charges -                         -                      -                     -                          
    TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,826,691          -                        3,826,691        610,678         -                        610,678              

FUND BALANCE 08/31/17 1,228,808          1,228,808        84,017           84,017                

EST FUND BALANCE 1,126,892          -                        1,126,892        90,724           -                        90,724                
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2017-2018 PERIOD Y-T-D VARIANCE PERCENT PERCENT 
CONTROL Approved RECEIPTS/ RECEIVED/ FAVORABLE TO OF YEAR
CODES REVENUES Budget EXPENDITURES ENC + EXP (UNFAVORABLE) TOTAL ELAPSED

5700 LOCAL 43,132,279.00     677,239.41          45,260,074.27     2,127,795.27       104.93% 58%
5800 STATE 22,354,908.00     360,111.60          10,488,220.96     (11,866,687.04)    46.92% 58%
5900 FEDERAL 1,250,000.00       38,960.93            1,726,507.28       476,507.28          138.12% 58%

    TOTAL REVENUES 66,737,187.00     1,076,311.94       57,474,802.51     (9,262,384.49)      86.12% 58%

EXPENDITURES
0011 Instruction 37,875,521.00     3,015,761.28       24,323,717.07     13,551,803.93     64.22% 58%
0012 Library Services 691,292.00          52,455.87            461,578.74          229,713.26          66.77% 58%
0013 Curriculum & Staff Development 1,437,766.00       78,632.40            846,021.37          591,744.63          58.84% 58%
0021 Instructional Leadership 1,139,139.00       65,276.68            617,649.72          521,489.28          54.22% 58%
0023 School Leadership 4,053,137.00       336,057.64          2,392,150.05       1,660,986.95       59.02% 58%
0031 Guidance & Counseling 1,917,812.00       143,409.05          1,040,764.33       877,047.67          54.27% 58%
0032 Social Work Services 31,300.00            -                      30,300.00            1,000.00              96.81% 58%
0033 Health Services 556,938.00          45,653.20            359,714.95          197,223.05          64.59% 58%
0034 Student Transportation 2,124,715.00       194,598.81          926,863.61          1,197,851.39       43.62% 58%
0035 Food Services 112,669.00          8,304.68              60,523.78            52,145.22            53.72% 58%
0036 Co-curricular Activities 2,077,564.00       164,737.33          1,284,953.01       792,610.99          61.85% 58%
0041 General Administration 3,262,283.00       239,542.64          1,999,992.99       1,262,290.01       61.31% 58%
0051 Plant Maintenance 6,846,438.00       614,042.71          3,755,556.14       3,090,881.86       54.85% 58%
0052 Security & Monitoring 1,180,350.00       83,489.30            639,895.45          540,454.55          54.21% 58%
0053 Data Processing 1,395,049.00       93,478.32            828,037.55          567,011.45          59.36% 58%
0061 Community Service 42,502.00            2,764.60              19,528.38            22,973.62            45.95% 58%
0071 Debt Services 1,404,700.00       171,543.39          1,129,897.32       274,802.68          80.44% 58%
0081 Facility Acquisition 1,269,725.00       39,832.70            627,966.51          641,758.49          49.46% 58%
0091 Contracted Instr Between Schools 500,000.00          -                      -                      500,000.00          0.00% 58%
0095 Pmt to Juvenile Justice 40,000.00            3,026.00              14,863.00            25,137.00            37.16% 58%
0099 Intergovernmental Charges 325,000.00          84,966.90            246,066.15          78,933.85            75.71% 58%

    TOTAL EXPENDITURES 68,283,900.00     5,437,573.50       41,606,040.12     26,677,859.88     60.93% 58%

OPERATING TRANSFERS
7910 Other Resources 1,991,419.00       40,858.14            2,032,277.01       
8910 Other Uses (1,997,419.00)      -                      (6,000.00)             

    TOTAL OPERATING TRANSFERS (6,000.00)            40,858.14            2,026,277.01       

0100 Fund Balance 08/31/17 27,786,140.00     -                      27,786,140.00     
 

3000 Year to Date Fund Bal. (unaudited) 26,233,427.00     45,681,179.40     

Little Elm Independent School District
Statement of Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures - Budget vs. Actual

As of March 31, 2018

GENERAL FUND
Fund 1XX
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Little Elm Independent School District
General Operating Cash Flow Statement

FY 2017-2018

September October November December January February March April May June July August TOTAL
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual

Beginning Cash Balance in Bank 22,788,523.18  22,717,642.52  21,046,012.77  21,327,187.11    38,740,832.60  48,332,474.41   47,448,059.37  -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   22,788,523.18         

RECEIPTS
Tax Collections 81,358.76         300,467.91       2,260,505.84    22,080,109.89    14,472,131.40  4,384,067.20     642,280.73       -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   44,220,921.73         
Interest 5,526.28           5,735.36           5,412.59           7,958.66            14,613.30         14,230.61          14,237.57         -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   67,714.37               
Other Local Revenue 379,193.84       250,231.28       442,079.08       155,986.17        158,642.69       136,935.84        252,595.36       -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   1,775,664.26           
State Revenue - Available School -                   241,945.00       137,042.00       141,285.00        50,294.00         50,294.00          139,894.00       -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   760,754.00             
State Revenue - Foundation 6,692,464.00    3,483,207.00    1,829,768.00    -                     -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   12,005,439.00         
State Revenue - Debt Service -                   -                   -                   333,355.00        -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   333,355.00             
State Revenue - Misc -                   235,064.39       7,220.72           174,742.45        5,415.00           -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   422,442.56             
MAC Receipts/SHARS 20,154.39         11,591.23         1,049,216.41    41,060.70          10,612.83         27,891.65          38,960.93         -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   1,199,488.14           
Federal Program Revenue 81,994.67         193,035.28       107,917.14       473,441.19        62,551.42         505,891.46        163,056.84       -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   1,587,888.00           
Federal Program Revenue 240 128,948.52       221,206.79       220,606.41       195,380.77        148,393.02       193,315.67        216,344.01       -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   1,324,195.19           
Lunch Revenue - local  240 159,841.51       189,172.62       170,337.67       131,385.47        145,982.90       174,383.23        150,575.25       -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   1,121,678.65           
Payroll Deposits 1,720.55           1,370.02           1,454.40           1,059.02            1,574.30           351.00               -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   7,529.29                 
Proceeds Land Sale -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                          
Transfers from Debt Service -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                          
Transfers from Investment Acct -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                          
Total Revenue 7,551,202.52    5,133,026.88    6,231,560.26    23,735,764.32    15,070,210.86  5,487,360.66     1,617,944.69    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   64,827,070.19         

DISBURSEMENTS
Payroll Checks 2,821,783.56    2,849,141.91    2,904,159.19    2,904,602.07      2,833,954.14    2,935,110.79     2,958,353.22    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   20,207,104.88         
Accounts Payable Checks 4,028,994.10    2,735,224.27    1,820,209.09    1,855,056.76      1,442,631.02    2,289,169.19     1,355,918.24    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   15,527,202.67         
TRS Deposit 352,183.88       803,357.51       805,528.32       807,024.40        795,355.20       794,239.39        795,224.56       -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   5,152,913.26           
IRS Deposit 418,682.14       416,259.44       420,446.32       421,929.60        406,628.69       353,184.08        353,934.20       -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   2,791,064.47           
Bank Charges/ NSFs/Bk Trans 439.50              673.50              43.00                151.00               -                   72.25                 880.00              -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   2,259.25                 
Total Expenditures 7,622,083.18    6,804,656.63    5,950,385.92    5,988,763.83      5,478,569.05    6,371,775.70     5,464,310.22    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   43,680,544.53         

Cash to TEA -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                          
Cash Transferred to Debt Service -                   -                   -                   333,355.00        -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   333,355.00             
Transfers to Investment Accounts -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                          
Other -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                          
Total Expenditures & Transfers 7,622,083.18    6,804,656.63    5,950,385.92    6,322,118.83      5,478,569.05    6,371,775.70     5,464,310.22    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   44,013,899.53         

Net Change in Cash (70,880.66)        (1,671,629.75)   281,174.34       17,413,645.49    9,591,641.81    (884,415.04)       (3,846,365.53)   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   20,813,170.66         

Ending Cash Balance in bank 22,717,642.52  21,046,012.77  21,327,187.11  38,740,832.60    48,332,474.41  47,448,059.37   43,601,693.84  -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   43,601,693.84         

Beginning Cash Balance Lone Star 12,337,496.71  12,349,989.72  12,363,094.58  12,375,893.39    12,390,414.05  12,406,370.57   12,421,266.95  -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   12,337,496.71         
Beginning Cash Balance TexStar 1,392,470.63    1,393,659.03    1,394,899.74    1,396,125.93      1,397,520.65    1,399,051.78     1,400,502.62    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   1,392,470.63           
Beginning Cash Balance Texas Class 10,460,446.69  8,464,147.86    7,033,248.30    6,033,800.53      5,731,599.48    5,739,158.89     5,536,688.93    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   10,460,446.69         
Interest Earned Lone Star 12,493.01         13,104.86         12,798.81         14,520.66          15,956.52         14,896.38          17,837.29         -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   101,607.53             
Interest Earned TexStar 1,188.40           1,240.71           1,226.19           1,394.72            1,531.13           1,450.84            1,783.59           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   9,815.58                 
Interest Earned TexasClass 9,604.32           7,621.79           7,429.49           6,935.60            7,559.41           7,069.17            8,086.55           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   54,306.33               
Transfers out (2,005,903.15)   (1,438,521.35)   (1,006,877.26)   (309,136.65)       -                   (209,539.13)       (125,482.65)      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   (5,095,460.19)         
Transfers in -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                          
Ending Cash Balance Invested 22,207,796.61  20,791,242.62  19,805,819.85  19,519,534.18    19,544,581.24  19,358,458.50   19,260,683.28  -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   19,260,683.28         

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE 44,925,439.13  41,837,255.39  41,133,006.96  58,260,366.78    67,877,055.65  66,806,517.87   62,862,377.12  -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   62,862,377.12         
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Little Elm Independent School District
Debt Service Cash Flow Statement

FY 2017-2018

September October November December January February March April May June July August TOTAL
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual

Beginning Cash Balance in Bank 115,183.17      142,249.48      235,236.77      962,912.49      6,320,557.21     1,396,285.52      293,302.34       -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  115,183.17        

RECEIPTS
Tax Collections 27,023.52        92,927.35        727,469.89      7,023,262.41   4,575,122.99     1,396,608.53      213,096.13       -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  14,055,510.82   
Interest 42.79               59.94               205.83             1,027.31          605.32               408.29               137.66              -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  2,487.14            
Bond Refunding -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  -                    
Transfer from General Operating -                  -                  -                  333,355.00      -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  333,355.00        
Transfers from Investment Acct -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  -                    
Total Revenue 27,066.31        92,987.29        727,675.72      7,357,644.72   4,575,728.31     1,397,016.82      213,233.79       -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  14,391,352.96   

DISBURSEMENTS
Bank Charges/ NSFs/Bk Trans -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  -                    
Total Expenditures -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  -                    

Transfers to Investment Accounts -                  -                  -                  2,000,000.00   9,500,000.00     2,500,000.00      -                    -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  14,000,000.00   
Transfer to General Operating -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  -                    
Total Expenditures & Transfers -                  -                  -                  2,000,000.00   9,500,000.00     2,500,000.00      -                    -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  14,000,000.00   

Net Change in Cash 27,066.31        92,987.29        727,675.72      5,357,644.72   (4,924,271.69)    (1,102,983.18)    213,233.79       -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  391,352.96        

Ending Cash Balance in bank 142,249.48      235,236.77      962,912.49      6,320,557.21   1,396,285.52     293,302.34        506,536.13       -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  506,536.13        

Beginning Cash Balance TexPool 4,347,391.34   4,351,018.70   4,354,831.48   4,358,591.91   6,363,844.45     15,879,556.46    15,665,088.97  -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  4,347,391.34     
Interest Earned TexPool 3,627.36          3,812.78          3,760.43          5,252.54          15,712.01          16,148.15          20,163.78         -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  68,477.05          
Transfers in -                  -                  -                  2,000,000.00   9,500,000.00     2,500,000.00      -                    -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  14,000,000.00   
Transfers out -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    (2,730,615.64)    -                    -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  (2,730,615.64)    
Ending Cash Balance Invested 4,351,018.70   4,354,831.48   4,358,591.91   6,363,844.45   15,879,556.46   15,665,088.97    15,685,252.75  -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  15,685,252.75   

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE 4,493,268.18   4,590,068.25   5,321,504.40   12,684,401.66 17,275,841.98   15,958,391.31    16,191,788.88  -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  16,191,788.88   
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LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
Cash and Investments Reconciliation

as of March 31, 2018
 

Operating Fund:

  Balance per bank 43,601,693.84        

  Add:  Texas Class/MBIA 5,419,292.83         
Lone Star 12,439,104.24       
TexStar 1,402,286.21         

  Add:  Deposits in Transit 6,619.72                
Taxes in Transit 49,469.99              

  Less: Outstanding Checks/Wires (981,276.35)           

Balance per Books 61,937,190.48       

Interest & Sinking Fund:

  Balance per bank 506,536.13            

  Add:  Texpool 15,685,252.75       

  Add:  Taxes in Transit 15,636.95              

  Less: Outstanding Checks -                         

Balance per Books 16,207,425.83       

Total Balance per Books 78,144,616.31       
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LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF CURRENT INVESTMENTS - BY FUND
MONTH ENDED:  March 31, 2018

General Fund 199
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

03/01/18 Investment Pool 12,421,266.95       100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 12,421,266.95     
Investment -                        12,421,266.95     
Withdrawal -                        12,421,266.95     -                    

03/31/18 Interest 17,837.29              1.6900% 12,439,104.24     17,837.29        

12,439,104.24       12,439,104.24     17,837.29        -                    

General Fund 199
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR 
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

03/01/18 Investment Pool 1,400,502.62         100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 1,400,502.62       
Investment -                        1,400,502.62       
Withdrawal -                        1,400,502.62       -                    

03/31/18 Interest 1,783.59                1.4995% 1,402,286.21       1,783.59          

1,402,286.21         1,402,286.21       1,783.59          -                    

Construction Fund 647
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR 
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

03/01/18 Investment Pool 5,536,688.93         100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 5,536,688.93       
Investment -                        5,536,688.93       
Withdrawal (125,482.65)          5,411,206.28       (125,482.65)      

03/31/18 Interest 8,086.55                1.7500% 5,419,292.83       8,086.55          
 

5,419,292.83         5,419,292.83       8,086.55          (125,482.65)      

Texas CLASS

TexSTAR

Lone Star
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LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF CURRENT INVESTMENTS - BY FUND
MONTH ENDED: March 31, 2018

Debt Service Fund 511
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

03/01/18 Investment Pool 15,665,088.97       100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 15,665,088.97     
Investment -                        15,665,088.97     
Withdrawal -                        15,665,088.97     -                    

03/31/18 Interest 20,163.78              1.5156% 15,685,252.75     20,163.78        
  

15,685,252.75       15,685,252.75     20,163.78        -                    

TexPool
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Fund:  1XX % Fund:  211 % Fund:  224 % Fund:  225 %
General Operating Title I-A IDEA-B Formula IDEA-B Pre-School

Improving Basic (Spec Ed) (Spec Ed)

Revenue Budget 68,728,606.00        100.00% 541,303.00             100.00% 927,304.00              100.00% 9,206.00                 100.00%
Period Receipts 1,117,170.08          51,423.09               85,089.52                1,000.00                 
Revenue Received to Date 59,507,079.52        86.58% 207,982.14             38.42% 432,309.69              46.62% 2,590.32                 28.14%

Revenues Receivable: 9,221,526.48          13.42% 333,320.86             61.58% 494,994.31              53.38% 6,615.68                 71.86%

Expenditure Budget 70,281,319.00        100.00% 541,303.00             100.00% 927,304.00              100.00% 9,206.00                 100.00%
Period Expenditures 5,437,573.50          80,358.43               79,897.52                178.42                    
Exp./Encumbrances to Date 41,612,040.12        59.21% 340,782.42             62.96% 598,868.34              64.58% 3,518.74                 38.22%

Balance to Expend: 28,669,278.88        40.79% 200,520.58             37.04% 328,435.66              35.42% 5,687.26                 61.78%

Actual Revenue Over (Under)
Actual Expenditures & Encumbrances: 17,895,039.40        (132,800.28)            (166,558.65)             (928.42)                   

page 1

Accounting Period: 03

Little Elm Independent School District
Summary of Revenue & Expenditures As Of  03/31/18
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Fund:  244 % Fund:  255 % Fund:  263 % Fund 289 %
Voc Ed Title II TPTR Title III, Part A Title IV, Part A
Basic Grant LEP/Immigrant Subpart 1

Revenue Budget 44,717.00               100.00% 128,662.00             100.00% 166,630.00             100.00% 12,877.00               100.00%
Period Receipts -                          7,453.56                 18,090.67               -                          
Revenue Received to Date 23,319.96               52.15% 45,859.50               35.64% 64,280.30               38.58% -                          

Revenues Receivable: 21,397.04               47.85% 82,802.50               64.36% 102,349.70             61.42% 12,877.00               

Expenditure Budget 44,717.00               100.00% 128,662.00             100.00% 166,630.00             100.00% 12,480.00               100.00%
Period Expenditures -                          1,812.12                 4,530.80                 -                          
Exp./Encumbrances to Date 30,550.41               68.32% 71,917.33               55.90% 91,361.02               54.83% -                          0.00%

Balance to Expend: 14,166.59               31.68% 56,744.67               44.10% 75,268.98               45.17% 12,480.00               

Actual Revenue Over (Under)
Actual Expenditures: (7,230.45)                (26,057.83)              (27,080.72)              -                          
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Little Elm Independent School District
Summary of Revenue & Expenditures As Of  03/31/18
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Fund 289-02 % Fund 410 % Fund:  429 % Fund:  240 %
LEP Summer School Instructional Materials State Special Revenue Food Service

Revenue Budget 9,497.00                 100.00% 419,426.00             100.00% -                       100.00% 3,724,775.00           100.00%
Period Receipts -                          -                       389,617.62              
Revenue Received to Date 9,497.00                 100.00% 419,426.81             100.00% -                       #DIV/0! 2,473,320.93           66.40%

Revenues Receivable: -                          -                          0.00% -                       ` #DIV/0! 1,251,454.07           ` 33.60%

Expenditure Budget -                          100.00% 431,046.00             100.00% -                       100.00% 3,826,691.00           100.00%
Period Expenditures -                          4,381.80                 -                       386,262.41              
Exp./Encumbrances to Date -                          #DIV/0! 423,787.62             98.32% -                       #DIV/0! 2,365,096.03           61.81%

Balance to Expend: -                          7,258.38                 1.68% -                       #DIV/0! 1,461,594.97           38.19%

Actual Revenue Over (Under)
Actual Expenditures & Encumbrances: 9,497.00                 (4,360.81)                -                       108,224.90              
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Accounting Period: 03

Little Elm Independent School District
Summary of Revenue & Expenditures As Of  03/31/18
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Fund:  511 % Fund:  647 % Fund:  720 %
Debt Service 2016 Bonds Child Care

Revenue Budget 13,740,450.00     100.00% 28,015,000.00   100.00% 617,385.00          100.00%
Period Receipts 199,573.59          8,086.55            51,633.23            
Revenue Received to Date 14,468,293.94     105.30% 28,272,844.98   100.92% 358,769.65          58.11%

Revenues Receivable: -                       0.00% -                     0.00% 258,615.35          41.89%

Expenditure Budget 11,984,037.00     100.00% 28,015,000.00   100.00% 610,678.00          100.00%
Period Expenditures -                       146,759.86        52,771.37            
Exp./Encumbrances to Date 2,731,425.64       22.79% 20,906,873.91   74.63% 364,640.59          59.71%

Balance to Expend: 9,252,611.36       77.21% 7,108,126.09     25.37% 246,037.41          40.29%

Actual Revenue Over (Under)
Actual Expenditures & Encumbrances: 11,736,868.30     7,365,971.07     (5,870.94)             
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Little Elm Independent School District
Summary of Revenue & Expenditures As Of  03/31/18
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           Page 1

Denton County  
Monthly Collection Status Report     

 March 2018

Little Elm ISD   

         

Collections Cumulative Total % of 
Month of March                  10/1/17 thru 03/31/18 Tax Levy

Current Tax Year Collections

      Base M&O 365,001.17                 43,400,997.37             98.16%
      Base I&S  115,427.66                 13,725,104.14             
      Base I&S Bond -                             -                             
      P&I M&O 29,912.74                   58,798.17                   
      P&I I&S 8,624.23                    16,249.54                   
      P&I I&S Bond -                             -                             
      Attorney Fee 955.94                       8,226.08                    
 
Subtotal 519,921.74                  57,209,375.30            98.30%

Delinquent TaxYears Collections
 

      Base M&O 115,169.49                 597,945.60                  
      Base I&S   44,887.36                   242,276.79                  
      Base I&S Bond -                             -                              
      P&I M&O 25,223.47                   135,174.41                  
      P&I I&S 10,332.90                   57,616.64                   
      P&I I&S Bond -                             -                             
      Attorney Fee 3,254.55                    31,936.78                    
          Other* -                             -                             

Subtotal 198,867.77                 1,064,950.22              

 
Combined Current & Delinquent:

      Base M&O 480,170.66                 43,998,942.97            
      Base I&S  160,315.02                 13,967,380.93            
      Base I&S Bond -                             -                             
      P&I M&O 55,136.21                   193,972.58                 
      P&I I&S 18,957.13                   73,866.18                   
      Attorney Fee 4,210.49                    40,162.86                   
          Other* -                             -                             

  
Total Collections 718,789.51                 58,274,325.52            

  
Original 2017 Tax Levy 57,783,729.13

 
Current 2017 Tax Levy 58,197,612.74
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Page 2

Denton County  
Cumulative Comparative Collection Status Report    

March 2018

Little Elm ISD   

          
Tax Year 2017 Tax Year 2016

  Collections thru % of Collections thru % of  
March 2018 Tax Levy March 2017 Tax Levy  

 Current Tax Year Collections

      Base  M&O + I&S 57,126,101.51       98.16% 47,971,765.38       97.60%  
    

      P&I  M&O + I&S 75,047.71              58,774.25              
  

      Attorney Fee 8,226.08                678.37                   
        
Subtotal 57,209,375.30       98.30% 48,031,218.00       97.72%

  

Delinquent Tax Years Collections   
 

      Base  M&O + I&S 840,222.39            82,812.43               
 

      P&I  M&O + I&S 192,791.05            30,066.70               
  

      Attorney Fee 31,936.78              22,820.32               
 

Subtotal 1,064,950.22         135,699.45            
 

Combined Current & Delinquent:  
   
      Base  M&O + I&S 57,966,323.90       48,054,577.81       
   
      P&I  M&O + I&S 267,838.76            88,840.95              

  
      Attorney Fee 40,162.86              23,498.69              
          Other -                        -                        

  
Total Collections 58,274,325.52       48,166,917.45       

Adjusted 2016 Tax Levy 49,150,344.45       
 

Original 2017 Tax Levy 57,783,729.13                                     

 Current 2017 Tax Levy 58,197,612.74
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         Page 3

Denton County
Levy Outstanding Status Report

March 2018

Little Elm ISD

         

Current Tax Year Delinquent Tax Years
                                   

Current Month:

Tax Levy Remaining as of 03/01/18 1,611,098.75           574,093.46          

Base M&O + I&S Collections 480,428.83              160,056.85          

Supplement/Adjustments (59,158.69)                176,054.57          

Remaining Levy as of  03/31/18  1,071,511.23           590,091.18          

 

  

 
 
 

Cumulative (From 10/01/17 thru 03/31/18)

Original 2017 Tax Levy (as of 10-1-17) 57,783,729.13         1,083,146.27       

Base M&O + I&S Collections 57,126,101.51         840,222.39          

Supplement/Adjustments 413,883.61               347,167.30          

 
Remaining Levy as of  03/31/18  1,071,511.23           590,091.18          

  

  

 

 

105



Renovations / Maintenance Projects FY 17-18
Original Budget FY 17-18 582,900.00

Rollforward Balances FY 16-17 Dec 2017 471,615.00
Transfer to Zellars Portable FY 16-17  Project (6,155.00)

Transfer to Furniture & Equipment Fund 196 Jan 2018 PA Systems (46,211.00)
Rollforward PY Balances Feb 2018 105,628.27

As of 05-08-18 1,107,777.27
 

Campus Account Description Vendor Description Expenditures Encumbered Total
Athletics

-                      
-                      

Brent
Brent Sidewalk Sergio Rodriguez New sidewalks for walkers 7,500.00                   -                         7,500.00             
Brent HVAC Air Check Test HVAC unit 10,349.00                 -                         10,349.00           

17,849.00           

Chavez
-                            -                         -                      

-                      

Hackberry
-                            -                         -                      

-                      

High School
LEHS HVAC Air Check Test Main IDF HVAC Replacement Unit 1.5 ton 8,497.00                   8,497.00             
LEHS Roof CBS Roofing Services Roof Repairs 28,980.00              28,980.00           

37,477.00           

Lakeside
Lakeside Renovation SFCC, Inc. Various site renovations 41,465.00                 -                         41,465.00           
Lakeside Renovation Corgan Associates, Inc. Various site renovations 4,500.00                   500.00                   5,000.00             

46,465.00           

Maintenance
Facilities Sidewalk Repairs Precision Concrete Cutting Repair sidewalks at various sites -                            84,811.25              84,811.25           

84,811.25           

Oak Point
-                            -                         -                      

-                      

Powell
Powell Flooring One Source Commercial Floors Carpet in 200 & 300 hallways 17,289.97                 -                         17,289.97           

17,289.97           

Prestwick
Prestwick Concrete Work Sergio Rodriguez Concrete repairs -                            72,980.00              72,980.00           
Prestwick Concrete Work Haven Landscaping & Irrigation Concrete repairs -                            4,110.00                4,110.00             
Prestwick Concrete Work Precision Concrete Cutting Concrete repairs 8,555.00                   -                         8,555.00             

85,645.00           

Zellars
Zellars Operations Office SFCC, Inc. Operations office renovations 23,975.00                 -                         23,975.00           
Zellars Breakroom Southwest Networks, Inc. Data drop/cabling for breakroom 2,061.00                   -                         2,061.00             
Zellars Breakroom/Operations Office Corgan Associates, Inc. Drawings for renovations 2,072.50                   -                         2,072.50             
Zellars HR Office SFCC, Inc. Human Resources office renovations 16,100.00                 -                         16,100.00           
Zellars HR Office Southwest Networks, Inc. Data drop/cabling for HR Dept office 806.00                   806.00                

45,014.50           

106



Campus Account Description Vendor Description Expenditures Encumbered Total

Other
Land Purchase and Improvements Todd Property Advisors, Inc. Land Appraisal 7,500.00                   -                         7,500.00             

7,500.00             

Total 149,864.47               192,187.25            342,051.72         

Balance 765,725.55
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Furniture and Equipment Purchases FY 17-18
Rollforward Vehicle Repair Balance PY Dec 2017 136,678.00

TASB Risk Insurance Proceeds PY Dec 2017 59,989.00
Transfer from Renovation Fund 197 Jan 2018 46,211.00
TASB Risk Insurance Proceeds CY Jan 2018 5,328.00

Rollforward PY Balances Feb 2018 100,953.60
Office Depot Rebate Mar 2018 43,030.00

As of 05-08-18 392,189.60
 

Campus Account Description Vendor Description Expenditures Encumbered Total
Athletic Complex

Tech Stadium Connections Wifi Southwest Networks, Inc. 89,427.29              89,427.29           
Tech Stadium Connections Wifi CDW Government, Inc. 23,995.92              23,995.92           
Tech Stadium Connections Wifi Netsync Networks Solutions 10,339.56              10,339.56           

123,762.77         

Brent
Brent PA System Southwest Networks, Inc. Upgrades to PA system 5,352.00                   359.00                   5,711.00             

5,711.00             

Chavez
Chavez PA System Southwest Networks, Inc. New PA System 34,789.00              34,789.00           

34,789.00           

Hackberry
-                      
-                      

High School
LEHS Hand Dryers Supply Works Hand dryers 4,500.00                4,500.00             
LEHS Hand Dryers C&G Electric Install hand dryers 4,885.00                4,885.00             

9,385.00             

Lakeview
-                      
-                      

Lakeside
-                      
-                      

Maintenance
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Action Collition Repair Vehicle repairs for hail damage 11,139.35                 11,139.35           
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Action Collition Repair Vehicle repairs for hail damage 11,108.53                 11,108.53           
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Fast Lane Car Wash Vehicle repairs for hail damage 2,454.50                   2,454.50             
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Fast Lane Car Wash Vehicle repairs for hail damage 3,225.30                   3,225.30             
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Oliver's Paintless Dent Removal Vehicle repairs for hail damage 2,680.00                   2,680.00             
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Oliver's Paintless Dent Removal Vehicle repairs for hail damage 3,956.25                   3,956.25             
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Action Collision Repair Vehicle repairs for hail damage 12,048.42                 12,048.42           
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Action Collision Repair Vehicle repairs for hail damage 11,197.65                 11,197.65           
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Action Collision Repair Vehicle repairs for hail damage 10,788.63                 10,788.63           
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Action Collision Repair Vehicle repairs for hail damage 11,983.15                 11,983.15           
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Action Collision Repair Vehicle repairs for hail damage 11,566.99                 11,566.99           
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Action Collision Repair Vehicle repairs for hail damage 11,605.86                 11,605.86           
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Action Collision Repair Vehicle repairs for hail damage 12,651.82                 12,651.82           
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Oliver's Paintless Dent Removal Vehicle repairs for hail damage 3,780.00                   3,780.00             

120,186.45         

Oak Point
-                      
-                      
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Campus Account Description Vendor Description Expenditures Encumbered Total

Powell
Powell PA System Southwest Networks, Inc. Upgrades to PA system 5,352.00                   359.00                   5,711.00             

5,711.00             

Prestwick
-                      
-                      

Safety & Security Dept
AES Wireless Transmitters American Fire Systems, Inc. AES wireless transmitters 10,124.00              10,124.00           

-                      
-                      

10,124.00           

Zellars
Zellars Portable FF&E Grainger Electric pallet jack 3,650.00                   3,650.00             
Zellars Portable FF&E W.W. Cannon, Inc. Shelving 2,339.75                   2,339.75             
Zellars Portable FF&E Home Depot Open PO for dolly and other supplies/equipment 500.00                   500.00                

Zellars Oper Ofc Furn & Equip Wilson Office Interiors, LLC
Cubicles and office furniture - new offices 
Construction & Operations Dept 20,337.39                 20,337.39           

Zellars Oper Ofc Furn & Equip Office Depot, Inc. Operations office chairs 1,007.52                   1,007.52             
27,834.66           

Total 158,225.11               179,278.77            337,503.88         

Balance 54,685.72
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Roof Repairs FY 17-18
TASB Risk Proceeds - Roof Hail Damage Spring 2017 1,991,419.00

TASB Risk Additional Proceeds March 2018 40,858.14
As of 05-08-18 2,032,277.14
 

Campus Account Description Vendor Description Expenditures Encumbered Total
Athletic Complex

Roof - Athletic Complex CBS Roofing Services 205,465.05               30,813.95             236,279.00         
236,279.00         

Brent
-                     
-                     

Chavez
-                     
-                     

Hackberry
-                     
-                     

High School
Roof - LEHS CBS Roofing Services Roof repair from March 2017 hail damage -                            261,579.00           261,579.00         

261,579.00         

Lakeview
-                     
-                     

Lakeside
Roof - Lakeside CBS Roofing Services Roof repair from March 2017 hail damage 33,400.00             33,400.00           

33,400.00           

Operations / Transportation
-                     
-                     

Oak Point
Roof - Oak Point CBS Roofing Services Roof repair from March 2017 hail damage 376,400.00           376,400.00         

376,400.00         

Powell
-                     
-                     

Prestwick
Roof - Prestwick CBS Roofing Services Roof repair from March 2017 hail damage 535,750.00           535,750.00         

535,750.00         

Zellars
-                     
-                     

Total 205,465.05               1,237,942.95        1,443,408.00      

Balance 588,869.14
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    Little Elm ISD 
     May 21, 2018 Financial Report 

 
 

May 21, 2018 
6:30 pm 

 Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent & Chief Financial Officer 
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   Notes to financials and current activity 

 Financial data presented is for period ending  March 2018. 

 Budget amendments include all amendments through May 
2018.  Estimated fund balance increased $813,861. 

 Major budget amendments 

• Increased Estimated Revenue by $1,536,010  

• Delinquent tax collections increased $470,000 

• Federal Impact Aid increased $277,000 

• SHARS increased $220,000 

• Interest Revenue increased $240,000 

• Penalty and Interest on Tax collections increased $150,000 
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   Notes to financials and current activity 

 Major budget amendments 

• Increased Appropriations by $722,150 

• $115,00 for SRO’s for July & August and to add 
two additional vehicles. 

• $153,866 to install additional cameras, key fobs, 
and video server at campuses. 

• $170,142 to upgrade existing firewall. 
• $130,606 to Install WIFI access at Athletic Complex 

• $73,361 to purchase additional 2-way Radios 

• $57,335 to upgrade marquee on Eldorado Parkway 
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Fund Balance (Long-term financial) Analysis 

Reserve 2016-17     
Audit

2017-18     
Initial Budget

2017-18 
Current 
Budget

2017-18 
Proposed

Min. 24% of total Expenditures 15,023,471 15,972,354 16,401,274 16,574,590
5% of State Legislative Funding 3,073,424 3,047,698 3,047,698 3,047,698
Ch 41 State Recapture Reserve 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000
Technology Infrastructure 950,000 725,000 950,000 950,000
Facilities Infrastructure 3,665,000 725,000 3,665,000 3,665,000
Discretionary 3,474,245 5,716,088 569,455 1,210,000

Total Fund Balance 27,786,140 27,786,140 26,233,427 27,047,288

Change 742,466 0 (1,552,713) 813,861
Total Planned Budgetary Deficit (738,852)

Budgetary Fund Balance114



      
 

2017-18 General Fund Budget Recap Initial Budget 
Sep 1, 2017

Prior YTD 
Amendments

Proposed 
Amendments

Amended   
Budget

Revenue Source
Local Revenue 42,952,567 234,453 1,039,010 44,226,030
State Revenue 22,354,908 22,354,908
Federal Revenue 1,250,000 497,000 1,747,000
Total Estimated Revenue 66,557,475 234,453 1,536,010 68,327,938

Appropritations - Campus
11 Instructional 37,534,485 361,857 (1,514) 37,894,828
12 Instruction Resources & Media 691,292 (35) 691,257
13 Curriculum and Staff Development 1,347,779 96,390 (26,933) 1,417,236
21 Instructional Leadership 1,200,953 (78,814) (30,984) 1,091,155
23 School Leadership 4,071,730 (24,593) (14,545) 4,032,592
31 Guidance, Counseling & Evaluation 1,931,897 (17,785) (2,511) 1,911,601
32 Social Work Services 31,300 31,300
33 Health Services 556,638 300 (24) 556,914
34 Student (Pupil) Transportation 2,132,622 (7,907) (2,000) 2,122,715
35 Food Services 109,499 3,170 (873) 111,796
36 Co-curricular & Extracurricular 1,867,951 220,800 693 2,089,444

115



      
 

Budget Recap Continued Initial Budget  
Sep 1, 2017

Prior YTD 
Amendments

Proposed 
Amendments

Amended   
Budget

Appropriations Continued - Other
41 General Administration 3,180,633 81,650 21,400 3,283,683
51 Plant Maintenance & Operations 6,616,320 352,150 90,457 7,058,927
52 Security & Monitoring Services 984,288 201,872 367,930 1,554,090
53 Data Processing Services 1,399,108 (4,059) 309,089 1,704,138
61 Community Services (Child Care) 42,380 122 42,502
71 Debt Services 1,404,700 1,404,700
81 Facilities 582,900 602,013 1,184,913
91  Chapter 41 Recapture 500,000 500,000
95 Pmts to Juvenile Justice Alternative E 40,000 40,000
99 County Appraisal District Fees 325,000 12,000 337,000
Total Appropriations 66,551,475 1,787,166 722,150 69,060,791

Other Sources/(Uses) 6,000 0 6,000

Surplus/(Planned Deficit) 0 (1,552,713) 813,860 (738,853)
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General Fund  
2017-18 Budget Realized 

 % 
Realized 

Total Revenue                                         $66,737,187            $57,474,803      86% 

General Fund Budget to Actual Summary –  
Realized as of March 2018 

Total Expenditures                                 $68,283,900              $41,606,040     61% 

 Revenue over Expenditures                        -                         $15,862,763            - 

Net Other Sources/(Uses)                    ($6,000)                            ($6,000) 

*Expenditures includes encumbrances 
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General Fund Cash & 
Investment 

Balances 
Beginning Cash & Investments             $66,806,518 

General Fund – Cash Flow March 2018 

Net Change in Cash & Investments        ($3,944,141)  

 Ending Cash & Investment                     $62,862,377 
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Capital Projects 

Capital Projects Project 
Estimate 

YTD Expenditures Project Balance 

High School Expansion $21,500,000 $20,338,317 $1,161,683 

*Transportation / Operations Facility $7,000,000 $731,603 *$5,983,397 

 *  UPDATED:   Operations facility:  Includes $2,715,000 transfer from 2016-17.  
Estimated Additional funds ($4,651,194) for the project with a total estimated 
project cost of $10,860,000 will  be  transferred  from the general fund after board 
approval  of the Guaranteed Maximum Price.  
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   Financials in board packet 

 Budget Amendments 
 Fund Balance Comparison 
 Statement of Revenue and Expenditures 
 Cash Flow Statement 
 Bank Reconciliations 
 Investment Report 
 Fund Summary of Revenue and Expenditures 
 Tax Collection Report 
 Construction Report 
 Gifts and Donations 

Located on the Web @ www.littleelmisd.net  - Finance 

 The Administration recommends approval of the March 2018 
Financial Reports as presented. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
5-21-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Discussion 
Item 

 

  
Subject: LITTLE ELM ISD EXPENDITURES OVER $50,000 

SUMMARY REPORT 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer 

  
Policy/Code: CH (LOCAL) Purchasing And Acquisition 
  
Summary: Allows LEISD to purchase products or services valued over 

$50,000 (listed on attachment) which have been properly 
purchased through statutorily authorized methods. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
N/A 
 

Attachments: Little Elm ISD Expenditures Over $50,000 Summary Report for 
Approval 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the Little Elm  
ISD Expenditures Over $50,000 Summary Report as 
submitted. 
 
I move that the Board approve the Little Elm ISD 
Expenditures Over $50,000 Summary Report dated May 21, 
2018 as submitted. 
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Ref 

# Vendor Name Department

Status (New, 

Renewal, 

Vendor 

Change)

Prior Year 

Contract 

Amount

Renewal 

Amount Change

Effective 

Date

Expiration 

Date Renewal Description Administrator

1
Sterling & 

Associates

Safety & 

Security
New $74,550.00 

Digital radios are needed to help staff, administration and 

SRO's communicate. These radios are needed to replace 

outdated analog radios.

Billy Coburn

2 Daktronics Marketing New $57,335.00 

Install a new high definition marquee on Eldorado inside the 

existing structure. This will allow us the ability to sell 

advertising to businesses on our sign to generate revenue over 

years.

Tony Tipton

3 C&R, CDW & Dell
Safety & 

Security
New $174,000.00 

Successfully install camera and key fobs on all campuses for 

the safety and security of students and staff. This is the best 

practice that is recommended to help ensure a safe 

environment.

Billy Coburn

4
Prestwick Learning 

Cottage (Portable)
Operations New $325,000.00 

A four classroom portable will be installed at Prestwick STEM 

for the 2018-19 school year. Portables will be equipped with 

handicap ramps, technology, access control, security cameras 

and furniture.

Rod Reeves

5
Oak Point Learning 

Cottage (Portable)
Operations New $325,000.00 

A four classroom portable will be installed at Oak Point 

Elementary School for the 2018-19 school year. Portables will 

be equipped with handicap ramps, technology, access control, 

security cameras and furniture.

Rod Reeves

6

7

8

9

10

Board Meeting Date:  May 21, 2018

Little Elm ISD Expenditures Over $50,000  Summary Report for Approval
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
05-21-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Discussion 
Item 

 

  
Subject: RENEWING ESC REGION XI INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

RESOLUTION FOR BENEFITS COOPERATIVE 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer 

  
Policy/Code: N/A 
  
Summary: Renew existing Interlocal Agreement Resolution with Education 

Service Center Region XI Benefits Cooperative 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

Without renewal the District would be ineligible for the non-
medical benefits offered to employees through the Cooperative. 
 

Attachments: 2018-2019 Interlocal Agreement Benefits Cooperative 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the Resolution 
Interlocal Agreement with Region XI Benefits Cooperative as 
submitted. 
 
I move that the Board approve the Resolution Interlocal 
Agreement with Region XI Benefits Cooperative as submitted 
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1  

 
 

EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER REGION 11 BENEFITS COOPERATIVE 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT RESOLUTION AND AGREEMENT 
 

 
 

WHEREAS,   , of   , Texas, 

(“Participant”) pursuant to the authority granted under Chapter 791 Government Code, as 

amended, desires to join together with other school districts, charter schools, or governmental 

entities to participate in employee benefits offered by the Education Service Center Region 11 

Employee Benefits Cooperative (the “ESC Region 11 BC”), holding the opinion that 

participation in these programs will be beneficial to the school district, charter school, or 

governmental entities and its employees; 

 
WHEREAS, the ESC Region 11 BC is managed by a committee called the Board of Record that 

consists of the superintendents or chief executive officers or their designees from each of the 

Participants in the Coop; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Board of Trustees of Participant requests the 

ESC Region 11 BC to include 

participant. Participant acknowledges and agrees to the following: 

as a 

 
1.  The purposes of the ESC Region 11 BC are governmental functions or services that each 

party to this agreement is authorized to perform individually; 

2.  Any obligation to pay any fees will come from current revenues available to the 

Participant; 

3.  Such fees fairly compensate the parties performing the functions and services under the 

agreement; 

4.  This agreement incorporates the Operational Procedures developed by the Board of 

Record as it currently exists or may be hereafter amended by action of the Board of 

Record; 

5.  Participant delegates to the Board of Record authority to modify the Operational 

Procedures as the Board of Record deems in the best interests of the ESC Region 11 BC; 

6.  Participant delegates to the Board of Record all purchasing functions related to the 

purposes of this interlocal agreement to the maximum extent permitted by law; 

7.  Participant shall comply with the Operational Procedures as established, modified, and/or 

approved by the Board of Record; 

8.  The ESC Region 11 BC shall comply with the purchasing requirements for the purchase 

of personal property and services as required by Chapter 44 of the Education Code and 

Chapter 791 of the Local Government Code; 

9.  The term of this agreement shall be one year, from September 1, 2018, to August 31, 
 

2019; and 

10. Participant or the ESC Region 11 BC may terminate Participant’s participation in the 

ESC Region 11 BC for any reason by giving written notice to the ESC Region 11 BC 

Board of Record sixty (60) calendar days before the anniversary date of this agreement. 

 
BE IT FURTHER  RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of Participant authorizes its 

superintendent to execute any and all documents and take whatever action necessary to carry out 

the desires of the Board of Trustees as stated herein. 
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2  

I certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the resolution and agreement adopted by 

the Board of Trustees of 

minutes of the Board meeting held 

and that the same is reflected in the 

. 
 

In witness thereof, we hereunto affix our signatures this day of 

, 20 . 
 

 
 

BY: 
 

 

Signature of School Board or Charter Typed Name of School Board or Charter 

School Board President School Board President 
 

 
 

Signature of School Board or Charter Typed Name of School Board or Charter 

School Board Secretary School Board Secretary 
 

 
 

Signature of School Board or Charter Typed Name of School Board or Charter 

School Superintendent/Chief Financial School Board Superintendent/Chief 

Officer Financial Officer 
 

 

 
 

Name of Agency:    
 

Address: 
 
 
 
 

Name of Contact Person: 
 

Phone Number: 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

  Wes  Eversole   

Signature of ESC Region 11 BC Board Typed Name of ESC Region 11 BC Board 

President President 
 

  DeAnne Page   

Signature of ESC Region 11 BC Board Typed Name of ESC Region 11 BC Board 

Secretary Secretary 
 

Clyde W. Steelman, Jr. Ed.D 

Signature of ESC Region 11 Executive Typed Name of ESC Region 11 

Director Executive Director 
 

 
 

Date Approved by ESC Region 11 BC 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
05-21-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Discussion 
Item 

 

  
Subject: INCREASE TO LITTLE ELM ISD EMPLOYEE HEALTH 

CARE CONTRIBUTION 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer 

  
Policy/Code: DEA (LOCAL) 
  
Summary: Increase the Little Elm ISD Employee Health Care Contribution 

to $367 from $351.  The increase would cover the cost of the 
TRS-ActiveCare 1-HD Employee Only Premium for 2018-19. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
Based on current employee elections increase the Little Elm ISD 
Employee Health Care Contribution to $367 from $351 would 
cost an additional $120,000 
 

Attachments: 2018-2019 TRS Health Insurance Changes 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the Increase to 
Little Elm ISD Employee Health Care Contribution as 
submitted. 
 
I move that the Board approve the Increase to Little Elm ISD 
Employee Health Care Contribution as submitted. 
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Activecare 1 HD # of Employees enrolled 2017-2018 PREMIUMS 2018-2019 PREMIUMS $ Increased % of  increase
Employee Only 297 351.00 367.00 16.00 4.6
Employee and Spouse 8 991.00 1,035.00 44.00 4.4
Employee and Child(ren) 67 671.00 701.00 30.00 4.5
Employee and Family 12 1,316.00 1,374.00 58.00 4.4
Total employees enrolled in Activecare 1HD 384

Activecare Select (New Plan 09/01/2014) # of Employees enrolled 2017-2018 PREMIUMS 2018-2019 PREMIUMS $ Increased % of  increase
Employee Only 62 514.00 540.00 26.00 5.1
Employee and Spouse 1 1,264.00 1,327.00 63.00 5.0
Employee and Child(ren) 35 834.00 876.00 42.00 5.0
Employee and Family 5 1,589.00 1,668.00 79.00 5.0
Total employees enrolled in Activecare Select 103

Activecare 2 # of Employees enrolled 2017-2018 PREMIUMS 2018-2019 PREMIUMS $ Increased % of  increase
Employee Only 49 714.00 782.00 68.00 9.5
Employee and Spouse 0 1,694.00 1,855.00 161.00 9.5
Employee and Child(ren) 38 1,062.00 1,163.00 101.00 9.5
Employee and Family 13 2,004.00 2,194.00 190.00 9.5
Total employees enrolled in Activecare 2 100

Scott & White (NEW Plan 09/01/2015) # of Employees enrolled 2017-2018 PREMIUMS 2018-2019 PREMIUMS $ Increased % of  increase
Employee Only 13 561.04 578.36 17.32 3.1
Employee and Spouse 0 1,263.08 1,353.40 90.32 7.2
Employee and Child(ren) 10 888.42 908.06 19.64 2.2
Employee and Family 1 1,400.98 1,509.56 108.58 7.8
Total employees enrolled in Scott and White 24

Total employees enrolled as of April 2018 611
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Deductible/Copay changes Maximum Out-of-Pocket change Pharmacy Change
In-Network -Individual increased $250 In-Network -Individual increased $100 Increase non-preferred brand drug copay 

In-Network -Family increased $500 In-Network -Family increased $200 to 50% after deductible
Out-of-Network Individual increased $500 Out-of-Network Individual increased $200 Limit specialty drugs to 31 day supply
Out-of-Network Family increased $1000 Out-of-Network Family increased $400

NEW! A $500 copay plus 20% for free standing ER facility

Deductible/Copay changes Maximum Out-of-Pocket change Pharmacy Change
Increased specialist office visit copay $10 Individual Increased $200 Limit specialty drugs to 31 day supply

Increased ER copay $50 Family Increased $400
NEW! A $500 copay plus 20% for free standing ER facility

Deductible/Copay changes Maximum Out-of-Pocket change Pharmacy Change
Increased specialist office visit copay $10 In-Network -Individual increased $200 Increase non-preferred brand drug copay 

Increased ER copay $50 In-Network -Family increased $400 to 50% coinsurance
NEW! A $500 copay plus 20% for free standing ER facility Increase specialty copay to 20% coinsurance

Limit specialty drugs to 31 day supply

Deductible/Copay changes Maximum Out-of-Pocket change Pharmacy Change
Decreased PCP copay $5 Individual Increased $450 Changed Specialty Rx

Increased specialist copay $20 Family Increased $900 Tier 1 & 2 -15%
Decreased Urgent care copay $5 Tier 3 - 25%

 Increased ER copay $100
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Board Agenda Item 
Little	Elm	Independent	School	District	

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
05-21-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 
  
Subject: TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT WITH STUDENT 

TRANSPORTATION OF AMERICA, INC. DBA GOLDSTAR 
TRANSIT INC., AND THE LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Rod Reeves, Executive Director for Operational Services  

  
Policy/Code: CH (LEGAL); CJA (LEAGAL); CNB (LEGAL) ; CNC (LEGAL) 
  
Summary: Pursuant to Texas Education Code section 44.031, the Board of 

Trustees of the Little Elm Independent School District may 
request proposals for services other than construction services.  
On March 1, 2018 Little Elm ISD received and evaluated 
proposals for student transportation services.  Based upon the 
published criteria, Student Transportation America, Inc. dba 
Goldstar Transit Inc. would provide the best value to the 
District and was ranked number one.  If approved, this 
Agreement will be effective for a five (5) year term beginning 
August 1, 2018. The Agreement may be extended for one 
additional five (5) year renewal period for a maximum of ten 
(10) years at the mutual agreement of the DISTRICT and 
CONTRACTOR.  

 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
 
The total contracted price with Goldstar Transit, Inc., for the 
2018-19 school year is $2,100,819.39.  Per the agreement, there 
will be an annual 2% CPI increase.  A detailed breakdown of 
cost is provided in Appendix B of the agreement along with a 
proposed five (5) year projected budget.  Goldstar Transit, Inc. 
will provide the District with a projected budget each year that 
will be voted on by the Board of Trustees. 
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Attachments: Agreement for transportation services with Student 
Transportation of America, Inc. dba Goldstar Transit, Inc., and 
Little Elm Independent School District. 

 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the agreement 
for transportation services with Student Transportation of 
America, Inc. dba Goldstar Transit, Inc., and Little Elm 
Independent School District. 
 
I move that the Board approve the agreement for 
transportation services with Student Transportation of 
America, Inc. dba Goldstar Transit, Inc., and Little Elm 
Independent School District. 
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Daily Rate Excess Rate

$198.97 $37.38

$227.82 $37.38

Speical Needs Monitor

Unit Cost

$0.59/Mile

$22.91/Hour

$0.59/Mile

$22.91/Hour

$44.86/Trip

Drvier Cost/Hr.
Min. Call Out 

Charge

$37.38 $74.76

Bus Capacity

Regular

     1.  Vehicle Cost

     2.  Driver Cost

     1.  Vehicle Cost

     2.  Driver Cost

     3.  District Coach

Appendix A
Rates:  If the contractor buses are replaced by District buses at the beginning of this Agreement, the rates of compenstation are set 

out in the table below.  If the Contractor buses are replaced by District buses in years 2-5, the rates will be adjusted each year by the 

percentage increase out in Paragraph 15 (f) of this Agreement.  If the CPI increases is less than 2%, then the 2% minimum increase 

shall apply.

Regular and Special Education / Home-to-School DISTRICT Owned Buses:

Other Transportation Cost as needed by the District - Shuttles, Field Trips, Mid-Days & Athletic Trips :

A. Other Transportation Cost:

$17.89

Bus Capacity

Regular

Special Needs

B.  Athletic Field Trips with District Coach Drivers

LEISD After School Program:

Page 1 Updated 7 May 2018
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42 District Buses / 10 Goldstar Buses

(Does not included Field Trips - Field Trips come from Campus Budgets)

Regular Transportation Projected 2017-18 Projected 2018-19

# Days Cost Cost

28 - District Buses / 26 - District Buses (Inclues 

DAEP Rts) 170 $936,768.00 $851,203.06

8 - Gold Star Buses / 9 - Goldstar Buses 170 $377,889.60 $449,177.40

Excess Hrs. 170 $69,360.00 $290,615.85

2 - DAEP Monitors 170 $22,577.00 $26,484.30

$1,406,594.60 $1,617,480.61

Special Needs Transportation:

# Days # Days

7 - District Buses / 6 - District Buses 170 $310,799.52 $213,180.00

7 - Monitors 170 $118,020.39 $118,855.65

1 - Goldstar Bus 170 $49,833.80

Excess Hrs $58,123.17

$428,819.91 $439,992.62

Daily Cost - Shortened School Year

# Days

Daily Cost of - $4,907.04 5 $24,535.20

$24,535.20

Summer School

# Days

Regular - 9 Rts 22 $33,918.08 $38,130.84

Special Needs - 1 Rt 18 $2,298.24 $3,969.00

Monitor 18 $1,180.57 $1,246.32

$37,396.89 $43,346.16

Projected Total: $1,897,346.60 $2,100,819.39

Budgeted: $1,964,359.00 Increase of $136,460.39

Appendix B

Page 2 Updated 7 May 2018
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GoldStar Increase for 2018-19 School Year
Driver - $1.50 Starting Wage Increase $79,567.00

Cost Per Year of 2 New Buses $25,270.39

Staff & Monitor Wage Increase $26,301.00

Cost of Cameras, Radios and GPS Units for New Buses $5,322.00

$136,460.39

Transportation Cost - Next 5 Years

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Goldstar Contract Cost w/ 2% CPI each year $2,100,819.39 $1,967,874.22 $2,042,423.13 $2,155,062.11 $2,234,776.51

Growth Route $34,501.40 $70,382.86 $35,895.25 $36,613.00

Growth Busses $220,000.00 $220,000.00 $220,000.00

Replacement Buses $1,320,000.00 $220,000.00 $440,000.00

#6311 - Fuel (propane/unleaded/diesel) $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $306,000.00 $312,120.00 $318,362.40

Total Cost: $2,400,819.39 $3,622,375.62 $2,638,805.99 $2,943,077.36 $3,249,751.91

Net of Bus Purchases: $2,400,819.39 $2,302,375.62 $2,418,805.99 $2,503,077.36 $2,589,751.91

Transportation Cost - Next 5 Years

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Goldstar Contract Cost w/ 2% CPI each year $2,100,819.39 $2,142,835.78 $2,220,883.92 $2,337,092.12 $2,420,447.11

Growth Route $34,501.40 $70,382.86 $35,895.25 $36,613.16

Growth Busses

Replacement Buses

#6311 - Fuel (propane/unleaded/diesel) $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $306,000.00 $312,120.00 $318,362.40

Total Cost: $2,400,819.39 $2,477,337.18 $2,597,266.78 $2,685,107.37 $2,775,422.67

Savings w/ District Purchase of Buses: $174,961.56 $178,460.79 $182,030.00 $185,670.76

District Owned Fleet (except 2018/19 School Year)

District Owned & Goldstar Owned Fleet

Appendix B (cont.)

Page 3 Updated 7 May 2018
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AGREEMENT 

 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this _____ day of ___________ 2018, by and 

between Student Transportation of America, Inc. dba GoldStar Transit, Inc. 

(“CONTRACTOR”) and the Little Elm Independent School District (“DISTRICT”). 

 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the DISTRICT is required to provide transportation service for certain enrolled and 

eligible students  who attend various classes or programs as designated by the Little Elm ISD 

(“Students”); and  

 

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has agreed to furnish such transportation service for the 

consideration and on the terms and conditions herein stated: 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained 

herein, CONTRACTOR and DISTRICT hereby agree as follows: 

1. Definitions 

a) “Student Transportation” is defined as the provision of all student transportation services 

for the DISTRICT.  Provision of student transportation service includes the provision of the 

described number of buses and related equipment, supplies, maintenance, drivers, 

supervision and record keeping further described in this Agreement. 

b) “DISTRICT” refers to the Little Elm Independent School District or Little Elm ISD, a 

political subdivision of the State of Texas. 

c) “CONTRACTOR” refers to Student Transportation of America, Inc. dba GoldStar Transit, 

Inc., a Delaware corporation, its employees and agents. 

d) “Students” are defined as those persons eligible for transportation under DISTRICT policy 

and Texas law. 

e) “Daily Service” is defined as all home-to-school and school-to-home transportation of 

Students that takes place at the beginning or end of the school day for such Students. 

f) “Other Transportation” is defined as any transportation of Students and DISTRICT 

personnel other than Daily Service, including but not limited to transportation to and from 

extracurricular events. 

2. Service 

CONTRACTOR shall furnish bus transportation service for Students in accordance with all 

applicable rules and regulations set forth by the Texas Education Agency and Texas law, as may 

be in effect from time to time (hereinafter the “Service”).  The Service shall be provided 

throughout the term of this Agreement.  CONTRACTOR will require all of its employees 

assigned to provide services under this Agreement to follow DISTRICT polices pertaining to 

student transportation, field trips, athletic contests and extracurricular trips, in addition to the 

DISTRICT’s administrative guidelines pertaining to the reporting and handling of student 

discipline incidents.  No persons other than Students, supervisors, DISTRICT employees, 
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CONTRACTOR approved employees, approved chaperones or drivers-in-training are to ride 

the buses without the advance approval of the Superintendent or his/her designee. 

3.  Equipment  

a) Along with the forty-two (42) DISTRICT-owned buses to meet the service needs for the 

2018-2019 regular school year, CONTRACTOR is supplying ten (10) CONTRACTOR-

owned buses as part of this Agreement for DISTRICT school bus transportation services. If 

DISTRICT agrees to purchase at least ten (10) buses to replace the above ten (10) (whether 

purchased from CONTRACTOR or another source chosen by DISTRICT) 

CONTRACTOR buses during the initial five year term of this Agreement, in addition to any 

future replacement or growth buses required at any time during the Term of this Agreement, 

CONTRACTOR and DISTRICT shall adjust the rates of compensation under this 

Agreement to reflect the DISTRICT’S purchase of these ten (10) buses to the rates shown in 

Appendix A for DISTRICT-owned buses.  DISTRICT acknowledges that all 

CONTRACTOR’S rates will adjust as noted on Appendix A.  

b) The DISTRICT shall provide two-way radios, digital camera recording devices, and GPS 

systems on the initial 42 DISTRICT-owned buses and CONTRACTOR shall provide for 

initial supply of two-way radios, digital camera recording devices, and GPS systems on the 

10 CONTRACTOR-owned buses. If the DISTRICTS replaces the Contractor owned buses, 

the DISTRICTS agrees to purchase and supply two-way radios, digital camera recording 

devices, and GPS systems for all buses purchased by the DISTRICT during the Term of this 

Agreement. 

c) All associated annual expenses and replacement costs for two-way radios, digital camera 

recording devices and GPS systems will be paid by the DISTRICT for CONTRACTOR-

owned buses and DISTRICT-owned buses. 

d) The CONTRACTOR shall provide, at CONTRACTOR’s expense, vehicle insurance 

pursuant to Section 14. CONTRACTOR shall use any such insurance proceeds to replace or 

repair the vehicle damage or replace the loss.  CONTRACTOR and DISTRICT agree that in 

the event that there is a loss requiring the replacement of a DISTRICT vehicle, 

CONTRACTOR will replace the damaged vehicle with either a new vehicle, or a vehicle 

equal to the value of the DISTRICT vehicle prior to the damage requiring replacement.  

Upon transfer of the title and delivery of the new vehicle, or vehicle equal to the value of the 

DISTRICT vehicle, from CONTRACTOR to DISTRICT, DISTRICT will transfer to 

CONTRACTOR lien free and clean title of the vehicle being replaced.   

 

4.  Permits and Licenses 

CONTRACTOR, its employees, and its agents shall secure and maintain valid permits and 

licenses and certifications as required by law for the term of this Agreement. 

5.  Contract Proposal Incorporated 

The complete Agreement consists of this Agreement, the Proposal of CONTRACTOR (the 

“Response”) and the DISTRICT’S Request for Proposal RFP #18-03-011-1, including all 

Addendums thereto (the “RFP”), which are hereby incorporated herein by reference.  In the 
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event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement, the order of precedence shall be this 

(1) Agreement, (2) the RFP, and then (3) the Response. 

 

6.  Maintenance 

a) CONTRACTOR shall maintain all buses and equipment in accordance with law and 

industry accepted maintenance standards.  DISTRICT shall have the right at any and all 

times to inspect any bus or equipment for purposes of assuring CONTRACTOR’s 

compliance with the terms of this Section 6.  Buses shall be cleaned inside and out as 

necessary, and repairs to body damage, inside or out, shall be made immediately after such 

damage occurs.  CONTRACTOR shall, upon request of the DISTRICT, provide periodic 

reports summarizing the repairs made to all buses and equipment. 

b) In the event of a mechanical failure or breakdown that prohibits further operation of any 

bus, CONTRACTOR agrees that a spare bus and driver shall respond to the site of the 

breakdown for transportation of Students to their planned destination in accordance with 

this Agreement.  DISTRICT shall maintain a 10% ratio (based on the total of DISTRICT- 

and CONTRACTOR-owned buses) of substitute buses for use during the times that regular 

fleet vehicles are removed from services due to repairs, breakdowns, and regular service 

inspections. These buses may also be used to accommodate extreme weather events, early 

school dismissals, emergency school closings and other unforeseen events.  

c) CONTRACTOR agrees to service other DISTRICT-owned vehicles including, but not 

limited to, maintenance vehicles, staff cars and vans.  It is understood that these will be 

services at an additional charge for parts and labor based on the CONTRACTOR’s rates in 

effect at the time. 

d) The rates set out in this Agreement are based upon a budgeted amount of $100,170 per year 

to maintain the DISTRICT’s and CONTRACTOR’s school bus fleet.  DISTRICT agrees to 

reimburse CONTRACTOR for any maintenance-related costs associated with DISTRICT’s 

and CONTRACTOR’s bus fleet beyond an annual expenditure of $100,170 for 

maintenance-related expenditures excluding mechanic salaries, wages, benefits and payroll 

taxes.  This amount will increase each year of this Agreement based on the agreed upon rate 

adjustment that applies to all rates contained within this Agreement. 

7.  Routing and Pick-up 

a) CONTRACTOR shall pick up Students identified by the DISTRICT at any location, and at 

times designated by the CONTRACTOR and approved by the DISTRICT for transport to 

DISTRICT programs.  CONTRACTOR shall transport designated Students to such 

locations, arriving at times designated by the DISTRICT, and return them to their homes, 

over routes set up by CONTRACTOR and approved by DISTRICT.  All bus routes shall 

conform to the building schedule and school calendar of the school serviced and shall be 

established in such a fashion that no Student shall be required to ride a bus to or from the 

Student’s assigned school for a period longer than forty five (45) minutes.  Subsequent to 

approval by the DISTRICT of CONTRACTOR’s routing plan, CONTRACTOR shall make 

no material changes thereto without prior notice to and approval of the Superintendent or 

his/her designee. 
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b) In the usual and customary manner, CONTRACTOR shall notify each Student (including 

their parent or guardian) of the applicable pick-up times and shall notify each Student 

(including their parent or guardian) as to any subsequent change in time of pick-up or route 

that will affect any Student.   

c) CONTRACTOR agrees to work in cooperation with the DISTRICT to establish the most 

advantageous routing plan for the safety and convenience of Students within the guidelines 

provided for in this Agreement.  CONTRACTOR agrees to promptly, courteously and 

continuously address any and all complaints or concerns brought to its attention by parents, 

guardians, family members, DISTRICT staff or other parties representing the interests of 

any Student. 

 

8. Contractor’s Personnel 

 a) All personnel assigned to perform services under this Agreement shall be subject to 

continuous approval by the DISTRICT and by the CONTRACTOR. 

 b) CONTRACTOR shall designate one (1) person as its local representative to act as the 

supervisor for the transportation operations for the DISTRICT.  This person shall be 

available during all regular working hours of school days for the purpose of handling routing, 

assignments, and discipline problems in accordance to Little Elm ISD policy.  The 

supervisor shall have the authority to act in all matters covered by established policies.  

CONTRACTOR shall provide sufficient support staff during the hours of 5:30 am and 6:00 

pm or beyond on school days to assist the DISTRICT.  CONTRACTOR shall provide 

support staff on weekends and holidays, if requested to do so by the DISTRICT. 

 c) The local representative shall incorporate the daily management and success of the 

transportation needs of the DISTRICT.  In addition, a pleasant and cooperative work 

environment must be maintained by the local representative with all DISTRICT personnel 

and community members.   

 d) The DISTRICT may request a new local representative be placed by the CONTRACTOR 

should the local representative fail to cooperate with the DISTRICT, display a lack of 

professionalism, or fail to satisfy the DISTRICT’S reasonable requests or needs.  This 

determination that a new local representative is needed shall be at the mutual determination 

of the DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR.  In this event, CONTRACTOR will be required to 

replace the local representative within thirty (30) days (or supply a temporary representative 

to fill the responsibilities of the local representative until such time as the local representative 

is placed on site) at no cost to the DISTRICT.  Should the CONTRACTOR choose to 

voluntarily replace the local representative, thirty (30) days advance notice shall be given to 

the DISTRICT and a new local representative approved by DISTRICT and 

CONTRACTOR shall replace the existing local representative within said thirty (30) day 

period (or supply a temporary representative to fill the responsibilities of the local 

representative until such time as the local representative is placed on site).  Should the local 

representative or CONTRACTOR terminate employment of the local representative, a 

temporary local representative shall be assigned to the DISTRICT until a permanent 

replacement local representative approved by the DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR can be 

found, which replacement will be found as soon as reasonably practical. In any event, 
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CONTRACTOR shall bear all expenses associated with the replacement of the local 

representative. 

 

9. Discipline and Confidentiality 

 a) The ultimate responsibility and authority to suspend or expel any Student from 

transportation services hereunder shall rest with DISTRICT.  CONTRACTOR’S drivers are 

responsible only for such discipline as is required to safely and properly operate 

CONTRACTOR’S buses.  Each driver shall handle all disciplinary matters in strict 

accordance with DISTRICT policy, including but not limited to, the requirements of Texas 

Education Code Section 34.004 and any other applicable law.  CONTRACTOR is 

responsible for providing training regarding the DISTRICT rules and policies for all 

transportation employees providing services under the Agreement.  All discipline problems 

shall be reported in writing following completion of the route.  Further procedures and 

regulations for the administration of discipline shall be established cooperatively between 

DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR.  If a Student misbehaves and creates an unsafe situation 

which CONTRACTOR or its employees believe requires the removal of a Student from the 

vehicle, CONTRACTOR or its employees shall contact a representative of the DISTRICT 

immediately by radio.  Upon such notification from CONTRACTOR, DISTRICT agrees to 

immediately send a representative of DISTRICT to such vehicle to remove the Student.  

The DISTRICT will have the final decision regarding a Student’s eligibility for student 

transportation. 

 b) CONTRACTOR acknowledges that DISTRICT has a legal obligation to maintain the 

confidentiality and privacy of student records in accordance with applicable law and 

regulations, specifically the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (“FERPA”).  

CONTRACTOR may receive student information in compliance with the requirements and 

exceptions outlined in FERPA and its implementing regulations.  CONTRACTOR 

acknowledges that it must comply with said law and regulations and safeguard student 

information.  CONTRACTOR may not re-disclose student information to any third party 

without prior written consent from the parent (or eligible student if 18 or older).  

CONTRACTOR must destroy any student information received from DISTRICT when 

such information is no longer needed for the purposes listed in this Agreement or upon 

termination or expiration of this Agreement upon the request of the DISTRICT. 

10. Drivers   

a) CONTRACTOR shall provide drivers who are qualified and competent both in the 

operation of the buses that they drive and in managing Students with whom they will 

interact.  All drivers shall be employees of the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR 

retains the right to control the manner in which the drivers perform their duties under this 

Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall provide and maintain a 10% reserve driver pool 

(calculated on the CONTRACTOR’s total regular route drivers) to ensure adequate coverage 

for drivers who may be absent due to illness, family emergency or illness or vacancy (i.e. 50 

route drivers = 5 reserve drivers). All reserve drivers will be held to the same certification 

standards as regular route drivers and must meet all hiring qualifications as well as 

Department of Education and Department of Transportation requirements.  
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b) CONTRACTOR agrees to assure all drivers will be CDL (commercial driver’s license) 

qualified as required by Texas law.  Each driver shall have a certified safe driving record.  

Additionally, all CONTRACTOR employees providing services to the DISTRICT under this 

Agreement shall be fingerprinted in accordance with Texas law.  All new drivers shall attend 

the CONTRACTOR basic CDL training that includes training in both defensive driving and 

student management.  This pre-service training shall also meet all Texas law requirements for 

driver training.  All drivers shall receive at least ten (10) hours of in-service training per year 

from CONTRACTOR. All drivers shall have met the requirements listed in 

CONTRACTOR’s Response to the RFP.  

c) CONTRACTOR shall not provide any drivers under this Agreement whom have more than 

six points currently on his/her record pursuant to the State of Texas points system 

maintained by the Texas Department of Public Safety.  The CONTRACTOR shall ensure 

that all drivers meet all Texas state requirements for driving a school bus. 

d) CONTRACTOR agrees that in recruiting drivers for positions in the operation of the 

Agreement, it will emphasize its efforts to recruit from the Little Elm ISD communities.  In 

the event that qualified and acceptable applicants are not forthcoming from these 

communities, then the CONTRACTOR may look elsewhere to fill vacant positions. 

e) CONTRACTOR shall conduct pre-employment physical exams and drug & alcohol testing 

as well as probable cause, post-accident and random drug and alcohol testing of all safety-

sensitive employees as required by law and in compliance with U.S. Department of 

Transportation standards and other applicable federal laws. Drivers must possess and have 

passed a current physical fitness exam and negative drug and alcohol test.  

f) Upon request, the DISTRICT shall have the option to have DISTRICT athletic coaches 

drive specified athletic field trips as long as such individuals have successfully completed all 

legal requirements for school bus drivers. 

g) CONTRACTOR shall investigate all complaints of improper conduct on the part of any 

driver and will report the complaint and the results of the investigation to the DISTRICT.  

No person will be permitted to drive a bus if there is reason to believe that such person has 

engaged in any improper conduct with any Student or minor.  CONTRACTOR shall take 

reasonable steps to prevent its employees from exposing any Student to impropriety of word 

or conduct.  CONTRACTOR shall not permit its drivers to smoke or use tobacco (including 

smokeless) on the bus, to drink any intoxicating beverage, or be under the influence of any 

illegal drugs or alcohol while operating any bus or prior to operating any bus. 

CONTRACTOR shall not allow any person to drive a school bus who is, to 

CONTRACTOR’S actual knowledge, unstable or presents a danger to students. 

11. Monitors  

CONTRACTOR shall provide bus monitors, as determined by the DISTRICT, who shall ride 

the buses used in providing the services under this Agreement.  Such monitors shall be carefully 

selected as to character and ability, and shall be subject to approval of DISTRICT. All bus 

monitors must complete a minimum of six (6) hours of training prior to working on any bus 

operated for DISTRICT. Monitors will be used on buses and mutually agreed between 

DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR, and CONTRACTOR shall be compensation for such 
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Monitors in accordance with the rate schedule attached to this Agreement, as such rate 

scheduled is amended from time to time. 

 

12. Criminal History Record Information 

 CONTRACTOR shall obtain criminal history record information that relates to all persons 

employed by the CONTRACTOR as a bus driver, bus monitor, or bus aide, or a person the 

CONTRACTOR intends to employ in one of these positions.  If the CONTRACTOR obtains 

criminal history record information indicating that a person it employs or intends to employ has 

been convicted of a felony or misdemeanor involving moral turpitude, the CONTRACTOR 

may not, without the express written permission of the Superintendent or his/her designee or 

Director of Human Resources, employ that person to drive or serve as a bus monitor or bus 

aide on a bus on which students are transported.  The CONTRACTOR must meet all 

conditions set out in the DISTRICT’S Felony Conviction form, Human Resource Department’s 

standards and procedures, state and federal background checks, including fingerprinting and 

notifications for arrests and convictions.  This expense is the sole responsibility of the 

CONTRACTOR.  Criminal history clearance must be obtained by the CONTRACTOR prior to 

the start of work by any employee.  The DISTRICT may request evidence of criminal history 

checks at any time during the Agreement Term, such evidence shall be provided by the 

CONTRACTOR to the DISTRICT within 48 hours.  Should the CONTRACTOR fail to 

comply with these provisions, the CONTRACTOR shall be deemed by the DISTRICT to be in 

default of the Agreement and a claim may be made by the DISTRICT on any performance 

bond. 

13. Ridership 

a) The CONTRACTOR shall enforce all DISTICT regulations governing the conduct of 

school bus operations and the behavior and discipline of Students transported on school 

buses.  The CONTRACTOR shall provide a program for the training of Students in 

accordance with the provisions of Texas law. 

b) CONTRACTOR shall notify the Superintendent or his/her designee by 5:00 AM of any 

adverse weather or road conditions that would have a bearing on the decision to close or 

delay school.  The decision to close or delay the opening of school is within the sole 

discretion of the Superintendent or his/her designee.  The CONTRACTOR shall adjust the 

transportation schedule to provide transportation within a reasonable time after being 

notified of the Superintendent’s decision to close or delay the opening of any school building 

at any time whether before or during the school day as a result of inclement weather or other 

circumstances. 

14. Insurance and Indemnification 

a) CONTRACTOR shall maintain insurance as set forth in the RFP during the Agreement 

Term and shall furnish certificates of insurance for each policy for liability coverage and for 

Workers’ Compensation coverage.  CONTRACTOR shall furnish new Certificates of 

Insurance for each policy for liability coverage and for Workers’ Compensation coverage 

within fifteen (15) days following the placement of new or renewed coverage.  Certificates 

shall provide that a thirty (30) day prior notice of cancellation will be given to the 
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DISTRICT.  The CONTRACTOR will provide proof of current coverage no later than the 

first day of May each year.  In the event it is not possible to furnish such certificates of 

insurance on or before the policy expiration date(s), CONTRACTOR shall furnish other 

written notification by mail or email, from CONTRACTOR’S insurance carriers or brokers, 

evidencing such coverages are in place.   

b) CONTRACTOR SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE DISTRICT HARMLESS 

FOR AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES OR INJURIES TO 

PERSONS OR PROPERTY ARISING FROM THE OPERATION OF THE BUSES 

AND THE PROVISION OF SERVICE BY CONTRACTOR UNDER THE TERMS OF 

THIS AGREEMENT.  CONTRACTOR AT ITS OWN EXPENSE AND RISK SHALL 

DEFEND ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING THAT MAY BE BROUGHT AGAINST THE 

DISTRICT, THE GOVERNING BOARD, ITS OFFICERS, ITS AGENTS, AND ITS 

EMPLOYEES ON ANY SUCH CLAIM OR DEMAND, AND SHALL SATISFY ANY 

JUDGMENT THAT MAY BE RENDERED AGAINST THE DISTRICT OR THE 

GOVERNING BOARD THEREIN.  IN THE EVENT THAT SUCH PROCEEDING 

IS BROUGHT AGAINST THE DISTRICT, THE GOVERNING BOARD, ITS 

OFFICERS, ITS AGENTS, OR ITS EMPLOYEES ON ANY SUCH CLAIM OR 

DEMAND, CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELECT AND EMPLOY 

COUNSEL TO DEFEND SUCH PERSONS OR ENTITIES.  ANY SETTLEMENT OF 

CLAIMS INVOLVING THE DISTRICT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY 

THE DISTRICT.  DISTRICT, ITS GOVERNING BOARD, ITS OFFICERS, ITS 

AGENTS, AND ITS EMPLOYEES SHALL COOPERATE IN ALL REASONABLE 

MANNERS IN THE DEFENSE OF SUCH CLAIMS. 

15. Compensation 

a) CONTRACTOR shall receive, for providing the Service as described herein, compensation 

as described under the rate schedule of this Agreement hereto and made a part hereof, as 

such rates of compensation may be amended from time to time, operating a minimum of 

170 regular school year days per year. 

b) On the third business day following the end of the previous month, CONTRACTOR shall 

submit invoices in the form and number required by the DISTRICT for all services under 

this Agreement.  Not later than the twentieth business day of the month DISTRICT shall 

pay CONTRACTOR the full amount of the invoice unless a portion of the invoice is 

disputed by DISTRICT, in which case DISTRICT agrees to pay to CONTRACTOR all 

undisputed amounts on the invoice(s).  DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR further agree that 

any disputed amounts will be resolved and paid or adjusted as mutually agreed within thirty 

(30) days.   

c) If the operating expenses for CONTRACTOR will increase, over and above the contractual 

increase based on CPI, CONTRACTOR shall notify DISTRICT in writing by November 1st. 

CONTRACTOR shall provide adequate documentation to DISTRICT reflecting the 

increase in operating expenses. CONTRACTOR and DISTRICT will try to negotiate an 

agreement based on said increased expenses. If no agreement is reached, CONTRACTOR 

may at its option terminate this agreement by providing notice to the DISTRICT no later 
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than January 1st to be effective on the subsequent July 1st without penalty or further 

obligation to the DISTRICT. 

d)  DISTRICT reserves the right to require that the CONTRACTOR add and delete buses to or 

from service at the rates specified.  DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR agree to negotiate rates 

of compensation payable by DISTRICT to CONTRACTOR should the level of home-to-

school transportation services or other ancillary services result in an increase or decrease in 

services required in recognition of CONTRACTOR’s fixed cost burdens.  The number of 

buses required is subject to change by the DISTRICT at any time during the agreement term 

due to several factors (i.e., opening or closing of schools, reorganization of schools and 

attendance zones, etc.), as determined by the DISTRICT.  

e) DISTRICT shall purchase at its own cost, inclusive of all fuel taxes, all fuel required for the 

operation of buses hereunder. 

f) Separate and apart from the provisions of Section 15(c) above, all rates in the Agreement 

shall be adjusted annually by an amount equal to the rates in effect for the Agreement year 

ending on July 31st of each year multiplied by the percentage increase, if any, in the Dallas 

Fort Worth Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers (“CPI-U”), for the twelve (12) 

month period ending March 31st of that year.  Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, in 

no event will the adjusted rates be less than two percent (2%) above the rates for the 

immediately preceding year. If the CPI-U calculation described above results in an increase 

of less than two percent (2%), then the two percent (2%) minimum rate increase shall apply.  

The new rates will become effective with each anniversary date of this Agreement. 

g) DISTRICT agrees to provide the facility in which to operate all transportation services and 

DISTRICT agrees to provide all routine maintenance on the facility and pay all utility 

expenses at the facility.  

h) The five year estimated projected cost laid out in Appendix B is based on the Districts 

current level of service needs.  

16. Term  

This Agreement is effective for a five (5) year term beginning August 1, 2018.  The Agreement 

may be extended for one additional five (5) year renewal period making this a maximum of ten 

(10) years at the mutual agreement of the DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR.  If, at any time 

during the Agreement Term, the CONTRACTOR wishes to terminate this Agreement, then 

written notification of such intent to terminate shall be given to the DISTRICT no later than 

January 1 of the then current school year.  If, at any time during the Agreement term, the 

DISTRICT wishes to terminate this Agreement, then written notification of such intent to 

terminate shall be given to the CONTRACTOR no later than January 1 of the then current 

school year.  Such termination by DISTRICT or CONTRACTOR shall become effective on 

August 1 of the year in which the said written notification of termination is given. 

 

17. CONTRACTOR’s Representations 

a) CONTRACTOR agrees that its failure to comply with any of the terms and conditions of 

this Agreement shall be grounds for termination of this Agreement by the DISTRICT.  

Notwithstanding the foregoing, DISTRICT agrees that riots, strikes, or acts of God, civil 
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disturbance, picketing, labor dispute, government action or any condition or cause beyond 

the CONTRACTOR’s control which render it impossible on the part of the 

CONTRACTOR to perform under the terms of this Agreement, shall relieve 

CONTRACTOR from its obligation of transporting Students hereunder, and shall likewise 

relieve the DISTRICT from any obligation to pay CONTRACTOR under the terms of this 

Agreement for the days in which the CONTRACTOR does not provide Service hereunder. 

b) CONTRACTOR shall be committed to a policy of providing equal job opportunities and 

prohibiting discrimination against any employee, applicant or subcontractor because of age, 

color, creed, disability, marital or parental status, national origin, race, sex, veteran status, or 

political opinion or affiliation. 

18. Non-Appropriation of Funds 

The DISTRICT represents (1) that it has adequate funds to meet its obligations under this 

Agreement during the current fiscal year; (2) that it intends to maintain this Agreement for the 

full period set forth herein and has no reason to believe that it will not have sufficient funds to 

enable it to make all payments due hereunder during such period; and (3) that it will use its best 

effort to obtain the appropriation of such funds during the term of this Agreement.  However, it 

is understood that the availability of funds is contingent upon varied sources including tax levies.  

If the DISTRICT fails, at any time, to have adequate funds to provide or budget for this 

Agreement, then the DISTRICT may terminate this Agreement in part or entirely upon thirty 

(30) days prior written notice to CONTRACTOR, such termination to be effective at the end of 

the current DISTRICT fiscal year or earlier if mutually approved by both parties.   

19. Termination 

In the event that the CONTRACTOR breaches this Agreement or fails to provide Service in 

accordance with the terms of this Agreement, the DISTRICT shall notify the CONTRACTOR 

of the deficiencies in writing.  The CONTRACTOR shall have thirty (30) days to correct the 

stated deficiencies to the satisfaction of the DISTRICT.  In the event that the CONTRACTOR 

fails to either correct the deficiencies or make meaningful progress towards correction of the 

deficiencies to the satisfaction of the DISTRICT within the stated thirty (30) day period, the 

DISTRICT is entitled to terminate this Agreement by thirty (30) days’ written notice upon the 

expiration of the cure period. 

20. Records and Reports 

a) CONTRACTOR shall provide those reports and records which may be required or 

reasonably requested by the DISTRICT and necessary for proper payment, evaluation of 

CONTRACTOR performance, or any reports required to be submitted by the DISTRICT 

to any governmental agency.  CONTRACTOR shall assist DISTRICT in completing all 

forms and documentation required by Federal, State and local municipalities. All such 

records shall be open to inspection by DISTRICT or its representative during regular 

business hours in CONTRACTOR’s office.  

b) All reportable accidents (as defined by law) involving the CONTRACTOR’S equipment or 

personnel while operating for the DISTRICT shall be immediately verbally reported to the 

DISTRICT with a written report submitted to the DISTRICT within twenty-four (24) hours 
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of the accident.  Student injuries not involving acceleration, deceleration, or movement of 

the bus shall be reported on form provided by the DISTRICT. 

21. Place of Contract 

This Agreement shall be deemed to be made in and shall be construed in accordance with the 

laws of the State of Texas.  All reference in this Agreement to the “State” shall mean the State of 

Texas. 

The CONTRACTOR and DISTRICT hereby agree that any and all disputes under this 

Agreement shall be first subject to mediation prior to any formal court action.  Furthermore, the 

CONTRACTOR and the DISTRICT hereby agree that the venue for any disputes arising under 

this Agreement shall be the State District Courts in Denton County, Texas.  The 

CONTRACTOR and the DISTRICT hereby acknowledge and agree that the prevailing party in 

any disputes under this Agreement shall be entitled to recovery of reasonable attorney’s fees, as 

specifically allowed under the Texas Local Government Code Section 271.159. 

22. Extension and Modification 

CONTRACTOR and DISTRICT may extend or otherwise modify the terms of this Agreement 

in whole or in part as circumstances may justify by mutual written agreement executed by the 

duly authorized representatives of the parties. 

23. Notices to Parties 

All notices to be given by the parties to this Agreement shall be in writing and served by 

depositing same in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, registered or certified mail. 

a) Notices to DISTRICT shall be addressed to: 

 

Mr. Rod Reeves 

Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 

Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 

b)  Notices to CONTRACTOR shall be addressed to: 

 

GoldStar Transit, Inc. 

Attn:  Richard Templeton, President of Operations 

13642 N. Highway 183, Suite 110 

Austin, TX 78750 

 

24. Entire Agreement 

This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement between the DISTRICT and the 

CONTRACTOR concerning the subject matter thereof.  There are no representations, either 

oral or written, between DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR other than those contained or 

incorporated by reference in this Agreement.  Should any portion of this Agreement be declared 

void or otherwise held unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining 

provisions shall continue in full force and effect. 
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25. Rate Schedule 

In consideration of the performance on the part of the CONTRACTOR of the terms of this 

Agreement, the DISTRICT agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR the following sums for Student 

transportation services rendered. 

 

For Daily Home-to-School Regular and Special Education and Other Transportation Services: 

 
Regular and Special Needs Education  

Home-to-School Transportation 
Using DISTRICT Owned Buses 

Based on 4 Hour Daily Rate 
 

Bus Capacity Daily Rate Hourly Rate 

Regular $192.58 $36.18 

Special Needs $220.50 $36.18 

 
 
 
 
 

Regular and Special Needs Education  
Home-to-School Transportation 

Using CONTRACTOR Owned Buses 
Based on 4 Hour Daily Rate 

 
Bus Capacity Daily Rate Hourly Rate 

Regular $293.14 $36.18 

Special Needs $293.14 $36.18 

 
 

Other Transportation including Field Trips, Athletic Trips, 
Shuttles and Mid-Day Runs 

CONTRACTOR Employee Drivers 
 

Bus Capacity Vehicle Cost/Mile Driver Cost/Hour 

All Bus Sizes $0.57 $22.18 

   

 
LEISD After School Program 

 

Bus Capacity Driver Cost/Hour Minimum Call Out Charge 

All Bus Sizes $36.18 $72.36 

 
 

Athletic Trips Driven by DISTRICT Coaches 
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Bus Capacity Cost/Trip Vehicle Cost/Mile 

All Bus Sizes $43.42 $0.57 

 

 

Cost For Bus Monitors:  $17.31/hour  

 

 

 

Non-School Bus Maintenance 

 

Rate Per Hour 
Service Charge for Road 

Repairs 

Additional Charges For 

Parts Above Actual Cost (% 

OR $) 

$43.00 $43.00 5% 
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CONTRACTOR’s pricing is based on all transportation trips beginning and ending at the 

DISTRICT’S transportation facility located at ____________________and shall include 

drivers’ time, including time for pre-trip, post-trip, cleanup, fueling and layover time. 

 

For drivers and monitors in excess of forty (40) hours per week, the charge will be one-and-

a-half times the hourly rate. 

 

DISTRICT will compensate CONTRACTOR for all toll road charges incurred by vehicles 

used in the service of DISTRICT’s transportation program. 

 

CONTRACTOR verifies, represents, and warrants to the DISTRICT that CONTRACTOR does 

not boycott Israel and will not boycott Israel during the term of this Agreement.  

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR have hereunto set their hands this 

____ day of ___________, 2018. 

 

Little Elm Independent School District  Student Transportation of America, Inc. dba 

       GoldStar Transit, Inc. 

 

 

By:_____________________________  By:___________________________ 

Name:___________________________  Name:_________________________ 

Title:____________________________  Title:__________________________ 

Date:____________________________  Date:__________________________ 
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APPENDIX A 

Adjusted Rates if District Owns All Buses  
[to be attached] 
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APPENDIX B 

Transportation Cost for 2018/19 School Year 

Projected Transportation Cost Over the Next Five (5) Years  
[to be attached]  
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
05-21-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Discussion 
Item 

 

  
Subject: GIFTS AND DONATIONS 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

  
Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer 

  
Policy/Code: Other Revenues – Grants from Private Sources – CDC (LOCAL) 
  
Summary: New gifts and donations received by the District will be 

presented. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
Increase of General Fund revenues and increase in appropriate 
budgets. 
 

Attachments: Donation List 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends the acceptance of gifts and 
donations. 
 
I recommend the Board approve the acceptance of gifts and 
donations as submitted.   
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New Donations May 2018 Mtg

LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NEW DONATIONS
May 2018
 

Donations Less than $2,500

Campus/Dept Fund Donation From Description Date Monetary
 Non- 

Monetary Total

Athletics 461 The Lobo Club - Volleyball Volleyball program needs 03/21/18 1,408.00   1,408.00   
Powell 461 Science of Spin, Inc. PE supplies 04/05/18 25.00        25.00        

Zellars Ed Services CoServ
Ice cream party for winners of MYON 
spring reading contest 04/05/18        40.00 40.00        

Special Education 499 Denton ATPE - Region 11
Special Olympics track and field 
meet sponsorship 04/06/18 500.00      500.00      

Special Education 499 MSB Consulting Group, LLC
Special Olympics track and field 
meet sponsorship 04/10/18 500.00      500.00      

Chavez Donors Choose
5th Grade ELAR supplies for 
classroom library 04/10/18      311.00 311.00      

Chavez Donors Choose
5th Grade ELAR headsets for 
chromebooks 04/10/18      585.00 585.00      

Digital Learning and 
Library Services Frisco Lakes Outreach Group

Miscellaneous children's books for 
lending library program 04/11/18      151.50 151.50      

Athletics 461 The Lobo Club - Track Purchase trophies 04/11/18 1,462.32   1,462.32   
Athletics 461 Kona Ice Various athletic program needs 04/11/18 174.00      174.00      

Athletics 461 All Goods
Baseball field equipment and 
improvements 04/11/18 149.00      149.00      

Athletics 461 The Lobo Club - Football Football season videos 04/12/18 1,150.00   1,150.00   
Lakeside MS 461 Pepsico Giving Program Classroom supplies 04/12/18 450.02      450.02      
Communications and 
Marketing 499 LRG Prep, LLC Convocation 04/17/18 139.60      139.60      
Digital Learning 
Services Google for Education

Vouchers for teachers to earn their 
Google for Education certification 04/20/18      925.00 925.00      

Athletics 461 The Lobo Club - Baseball Student travel to Lubbock 04/23/18 507.18      507.18      
LEHS HOSA 865 Walmart Community HOSA field trips 04/27/18 1,000.00   1,000.00   

Chavez 461 Parent donation
Play equipment - headsets and 
sound board 05/03/18 238.84      238.84      

Chavez 461 PTA DI Team Global Travel snacks 05/07/18 128.00      128.00      
Chavez 461 Chavez Elementary Staff DI Team Global Travel snacks 05/07/18 165.00      165.00      
LEHS 461 Little Elm Economic Development Volleyball camp tshirts 05/08/18 1,000.00   1,000.00   

8,996.96   2,012.50  11,009.46 

Donations $2,500 and Greater

Campus/Dept Fund Donation From Description Date Monetary
 Non- 

Monetary Total

Chavez 461 Chavez PTA
4th grade Austin and 5th grade Pine 
Cove field trips 04/19/18 2,963.02   2,963.02   

Little Elm High School 817 Tribute Partners Top ten student scholarships 04/20/18 5,000.00   5,000.00   

Athletics 461 The Lobo Club - Baseball
Baseball equipment and field 
improvements 04/23/18 4,168.78   4,168.78   

Marketing 499 RBFCU
Purchase of folders and calendars 
for 2018-2019 04/30/18 4,600.00   4,600.00   

Prestwick STEM 461 PTA
Chromebooks for 3rd grade 
classroom 05/04/18 7,995.00   7,995.00   

24,726.80 -          24,726.80 
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